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BEFoRETIlE ILLINOIS POLLJJl’ION CO)NI’ROL HOARD

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS POWER )
cooPERATIVE;

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCI) _______________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Pollution Control Board,Attn: Clerk DivisionoI[.:egal Counsel
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
100W. Randolph 1021 North Grand Avenue,East
Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19276
Chicago,Illinois 60601 Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the Office of the Clerk of the
Pollution control Boardthe original andnine copiesof the Appeal of CAAPP Permit of
SouthernIllinois PowerCooperativeandthe Appearancesof SheldonA. Zabel,KathleenC.
Bassi,StephenJ. f-3onehrake,JoshuaR. More, andKavita M. PatchCopiesof which areherewith
serveduponyou.

KathleenC. Bassi

Dated: November2, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
KavitaM. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrivc
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORETIlE iLLINOIS POItI!’FION CONTROL. BOARD

SOUThERNILLINOIS POWER )
COOPERATIVE, )

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCi) ___________________

) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

Therebyfile myappearancein this proceeding,on behalfof SouthernIllinois Power

Cooperative.

KathleenC. Bassi

Dated: November2, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Basal
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
KavitaM. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFO11ETlIE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL I3OARI)

SOUTIIERN ILLINOIS POWER
COOPERATIVE,

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCI) ____________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I herebytile my appearancein thisproceeding,on behalfof SouthernIllinois Power
Cooperative.

/c I

Dated: November2, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
KavitaM. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORETUE ILLINOIS POLLt TION CONTROL BOARI)

SOUThERN ILLINOIS POWER
COOI’E14.ATIVE, )

)
Petitioner,

S. ) PCB ___________

(Permit Appeal— Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof SouthernIllinois Power
Cooperative.

~ —~

7 JoshuaR. More

Dated: November2, 2005

SheldonA. Zahel
Kathleen C. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCIIIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 2, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-061 * * * * *

BEFORE FIlE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CoNTROL BOAR!)

SOUTHERNILLINOIS POWER
COOPERATIVE,

)
Petitio ncr, )

)
v. ) PCB _____________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I hereby file my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof SouthernIllinois Power
Cooperalive.

Kavita M. Patel

Dated: November2, 2005

Sheldon A. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFHARDIN, LLP
6600SearsTower
233 SouthWacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE TI-IF ILLINOIS POLLU’I’ION CONIROL BOARI)

SOI)i’l-IERN ILLINOIS POWER
COOPERATIVE,

Petitioner

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PRO)TECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)

)

PCB ____________

(PermitAppeal— Air)
)
)
)
)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned,certify that I haveservedthe attachedAppeal of CAAPP Permitof
SouthernIllinois PowerCooperativeandAppearancesof SheldonA. Zahel,KathleenC.
Bassi,StephenJ. Bonebrakc.,loshuaR. More, and KavitaM. Patel,

by electronicdelivery’ upon the following
person:

Pollution Control Board,Ann: Clerk
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. Randolph
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

KathleenC. Bassi

Dated: November2, 2005

andby’ electronicandfirst classmail upon the
following person:

Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1 021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
Stephen.1. I3onebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 Searslower
233 SouthWacker Drive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE Tlii~ILlINoIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARI)

SOUTHERNILLINOIS POWER
COOPERATIVE,

Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PRO)TECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)
)

) PCB ____________

(PermitAppeal— .kir)

)
)

APPEARANCE

I herebyfile my appearancein this proceeding,on behalfof SouthernIllinois Power
Cooperative.

November2, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenA. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Pate!
SCHIFF EIARD[N, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500

Sheldon

Dated:

A. Zabel/

Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE THE ILLINO)IS POLLU1’ION (:ONTROL BOARD

SOUTIIERN ILLINOIS POWER
COOPERATIVE, MARION GENERATING )
STATION,

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCB ______________

(Permit Appeal— Air)
ILLINO)IS ENVIRONMENTAL
PRO’rEC’rIo)N AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEAL OF CAAPP PERMIT

NOW COMESPetitioner.SouthernIllinois PowerCooperative(“Petitioner” or “SIPC”),

pursuantto Section40,2of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/40.2)

and35 Ill.Adm.Code § 105.300et seq.,and requestsa hearingbeforethe Boardto contestthe

decisionscontainedin thepermit “issued”to Petitioneron September29, 2005,underthe Clean

Air Act Permit Program(“CAAPP” or “Title V”) set forth atSection39.5 of the Act (415 ILCS

5/39.5). In supportof its Petition,Petitionerstatesas follows:

I. BACKGROUND
(35 IiLAdm.Code § 105.304(a))

1. On November15, 1990,Congressamendedthe CleanAir Act (42 U.S.C.§~

7401-7671q)andincludedin the amendmentsat Title V a requirementfor anationaloperating

permitprogram. The Title V programwas to be implementedby stateswith approvedprograms.

Illinois’ Title V program,the CAAPP.was fully andfinally approvedby the U.S. Environmental

ProtectionAgency (“JJSEPA”)on December4, 2001 (66 Fed.Reg.72946). The Illinois
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EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (‘‘.\gencv~or ‘‘I FPA~’)hashad the authority to issueCAA L’l~

permits sinceat least March 7, 1995. when the state\%asgrantedinterim approvalof its CAAPP

(60 Fed.Reg.12478). Illinois’ Title V programis set forth at Section39.5 of the Act, 35

1lI.Adm.Code201 SubpartF, and 35 lll.Adm.CodePart270.

2. Ihe Marion GeneratingStation(‘Marion’’ or the “Station’’), Agency ID. No.

I Q9SS6AAC.is an electricgeneratingstationownedandoperatedby SIPC. The Marion Station

has four generatingunits. Unit 123 is a circulating fluidized bed boiler which utilizes coal and

coal refuseas its primary fuels. Unit I 23 hasa nominalmaximumgrossstnnmcrcapacityof I II

MW. Sulfur emissionsarc controlledby limestoneinjection into the boiler. Comhustion

temperaturecontrol supplementedby a selectivenon—catalyticreductionsystem,limit NOx

emissionsanda haghousecontrols emissionsof particulatematter.

3. Unit 4 is equippedwith a flue gas dcsulphurizationunit, a selectivecatalytic

reductionunit and an ESPto control emission. Unit 4 hasa cyclone-fired boiler which also

utilizescoal andcoal refuseas its primary fticl. Unit 4 hasa nominalmaximumgrosssummer

capacityof 172 M\V.

4. Units 5 and 6 are gas-tiredcombustionturbineswhich canutilize eithernatural

gasor distillateoil as fuel. Units 5 and6 eachhavea nominal maximumgrosssummercapacity

of 80 MW each. The units use low NCx combustionsystemswhenfiring gasand waterinjection

whenfiring oil to control NOx emissions. The quality of the fuels limits emissionsof other

pollutants.

5. The Agencyreceivedthe original CAAPI’ permit applicationfor the Stationon

September8, 1995.and assignedApplicationNo, 95090124. Petitionerupdatedthis application

from time to time throughoutthe ten years that IEPA took to reviewthe application. The
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(:AAT~l’permit applicationwastimely submittedand updated.andPetitionerrequestedand was

grantedan applicationshield,pursuantto Section39.5(5)(h). Petitionerhaspaid fees as set forth

at Section39.5(18)of the Act sincesubmittingthe applicationfor aCAAPP permit for the

Station. Marion’s stateoperatingpermithascontinuedin full force andeffect sincesubmittalof

the CAAPP pennitapplication,pursuantto Sections9.1(1) and39,5(4)(h)of the Act,

6, The Agency issueda final draft permit for public reviewon June4, 2003. SIPC

filed written commentswith the Agencyregardingthe draftpermit on September26, 2003.~The

Agency issueda proposedpermit thr the Stationon October6, 2003. ‘his permit was not

technically openfor public comment,as it hadbeensentto USEPAfor its commentasrequired

by Title V. Subsequently.in December2004,the Agency issueda drafi revisedproposedpermit

for Petitioner’sandotherinterestedpersons’comments.SIPC againcommented.The Agency

issueda seconddraftrevisedproposedpermit in July 2005 andallowedthe Petitionerandother

interestedpersons10 daysto comment. At thesametime, the Agencyreleasedits preliminary

ResponsivenessSummary,its draft of its responseto comments,and invited commenton that

documentas well. STPC submittedcommentson this versionof the permitsandon the

preliminaryResponsivenessSummaryon August1,2005. The Agency submittedthe revised

proposedpermit to IJSEPAfor its 45-dayreviewon August 15, 2005. The Agencydid not seek

furthercommenton the permit from the Petitioneror otherinterestedpersons,andSIPChasnot

submittedany furthercomments,basedupon the understandingthat the Agencyhadevery

intention to issuethepermit atthe end of USEPA’sreviewperiod.

SIPChas attachedthe appealedpermit to this Petition. However, the draft and proposedpermits and other
documentsreferredto hereinshouldbe includedin the administrativerecordthat the Agency will file. Other
documentsreferredto in this Petition,suchascasesorBoard decisions,are easily accessible.In the interestsof
economy,SIPC is not attachingsuchdocumentstothis Petition.

-3-
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7. fhe final pernut was“issued” on September29. 2005.2 Although someof

Petitioner’s commentshavebeenaddressedin the variousiterationsof thepermit, it still contains

terms andconditionsthat are notacceptableto Petitioner,including conditionsthatare contrary

to applicablelaw andconditionsthat first appeared.at least in their final detail, in the August

2005 proposedpermit and upon which Petitionerdid not havethe. opportunity to comment. For

thesereasons,Petitionerherebyappealsthe permit. [his permit appealis timely submitted

within 35 days following purportedissuancedateof the permit. Petitionerrequeststhat the

Boardreview the permit andorder the Agency to correctand reissuethe permit, without further

public proceeding,asappropriate.

II. EFFECTIVENESS OF PERMIT

8. Pursuantto Section 10-65(b)of the illinois Administrative ProceduresAct

(“APA”), 5 ILCS 100/10-65.andthe holding inBurg-iVarner Corp. v. Mauzy,427 N.E. 2d415

(lll.App.Ct. 1981) (“Borg-Warner”), the CAAPP permit issuedby the Agency to the Station does

not becomeeffective until after a ruling by the Boardon the permitappealand,in the eventof a

remand, until the Agency has issuedthe permit consistentwith the Board’sorder. Section 10-

65(b) providesthat “when a licenseehasmadetimely and sufficient applicationfor therenewal

of a licenseor a new’ licensewith referenceto arty activity of a continuingnature,the existing

licenseshall continuein full forceandeffect until the final agencydecisionon the application

hasbeenmadeunlessa laterdateis fixed by orderof a reviewingcourt.” 5 ILCS 100/10-65.

the Borg- Warnercourt found that with respectto an appealedenvironmentalpermit,the “final

agencydecision” is the final decisionby theBoard in anappeal,not the issuanceof the permit by

theAgency. Borg-Warner,427 N 2d 415 at 422;seeaiw ISP, Inc. v. IL Environ,nenuel

2 SeetJSF.PA/Region5’s Permits websiteat <http://www.ep~,govftçgj,qp5/air/permits/iionUne.htm> 4 ‘CAAPP

permit Records”for the complete trail” of the milestoneactiondatesfor this permit.

-4-
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Prok’ct,on Açcncv, I 989 WI.. 137356(III. Pollution Control 13d. I 989); Electric Ener~y.inc. v

Ill. Pollution Control Bet., I 985 WL 21205 (III. Pollution Control Bd, 1985). Therefore,pursuant

to theAPA as interpretedby Borg-Warner,the entire permit is not yet effectiveandthe existing

permits for the facility continuein effect.

9. The Act providesat Sections39.5(4)(b)and 9.1(1) that thestateoperatingpermit

continuesin effect until issuanceof the CAAPP permit. UnderBore—Warner.the CAAI’P permit

doesnot becomeeffective until the Boardissuesits orderon appealandthe Agency hasreissued

thepermit. ‘l’herefore, SJPCcurrentlyhasthe necessarypermitsto operatethe Station,

1 0. In the alternative,to avoid any questionas to the limitation on the scopeof the

effectivenessof the permit underthe AP.A, SIPCrequeststhat the Boardexerciseits

discretionaryauthority at 35 1Il.Adm.Code§ 105.304(b)andstaythe entirepermit. Sucha stay

is necessaryto protectSIPC’s right to appealandto avoid the impositionof conditionsbeforeit

is ableto exercisethat right to appeal. Further,compliancewith the myriad of new monitoring,

inspection,recordkeeping,andreportingconditionsthat are in the CAAPPpermit will be

extremelycostly. To complywith conditionsthat are inappropriate,as STPCallegesbelow,

would causeirreparableharmto SIPC, including theimpositionof theseunnecessarycostsand

the adverseeffecton SIPC’s right to adequatereviewon appeal. SIPChasno adequateremedy

at law otherthanthisappealto the Board. SIPC is likely to succeedon themerits of its appeal,

as theAgencyhasincludedconditionsthat do not reflect “applicablerequirements,”as defined

by Title V. and hasexceededits authorityto imposeconditionsor the conditionsarearbitrary

andcapricious. SeeLone StarIndustries, Inc. v. IEPA, PCB03-94 (January9, 2003);Nielsen&

Brainhridge,EEC. v. JEPA,PCB03-98 (February6,2003);Saint-GobainContaincr,c, inc. v.

JEPA,PCB04-47 (November5, 2003); ChampionLaboratories,Inc. t’. JEPA,PCB 04-65
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(January8, 2004); A’oi’eon. Inc. v. IEP:i. PC 04- I 02 çianuary22, 2004); Ei/i~’lPetroleum

Additives,Inc., v IEI’11, PCB 04-113 (FebruarY5. 2004);()astc Industries,Inc. v. JEPA, PCB

04-116(May 6, 2004). Moreover,the Hoard has stayedthe entirety of all the CAAPPpermits

that havebeenappealed. Additional/vsee’ Itridgestone/Lirestone0/fRoad lire (.‘ompanyv.

IEPA. PCI3 02—3 1 (NovemberI, 200I ); MidwestGeneration.LLC Collins GeneratingStation

v. IEPA, PCB04-108(January22, 2004); BoardofTrusteesa/EasternIllinoL~University V.

IEPA, PCB04-110(February5,2004). The Boardshould continueto follow this precedent.

II. Finally, a largenumberofconditions includedin this CAAPP permitarc appealed

here. To requiresomeconditionsof the CAAPP permit to remainin effectwhile the contested

conditionsarecoveredby the old stateoperatingpermitscreatesan administrativeenvironment

that would he, to saythe least,very confusing. Moreover,the Agency’s failure to provide a

statementof basis,discussedbelow,rendersthe entirepermitdefective. Therefore.SIPC

requeststhat the Board stay the entirepermit for thesereasons.

12. In sum,pursuantto Section10-65(b)of the APA andBorg-Warner,the entiretyof

the CAAPPpermitdoesno omeeffective until the completionof the administrativeprocess,

which occurswhenthe Boardhas issuedits tinal ruling on the appealandthe Agencyhasacted

on anyremand. (For the sakeof simplicity, hereafterthe effect of theAP,A will be referredto as

a “stay”.) In the alternative,SIPCrequeststhat the Board,consistentwith its grantsof stayin

otherCAAPP permitappeals,becauseof the pervasivenessof the conditionsappealed

throughoutthe permit, to protectSIPC’s right to appealandin the interestsof administrative

efficiency,staythe entirepermitpursuantto its discretionaryauthorityat 35 Ill.Adm.Code §

105.304(h). In addition,sucha staywill minimize the risk of uirneeessarylitigation concerning

the questionof astayandexpediteresolutionof the underlyingsubstantiveissues. The state
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operatingpermitsctirrentlv in effect will continuein effect throughoutthe pendeney’of the

appealand remand. Therefore,the Stationwifl remainsubjectto the termsand conditionsof

thosepermits. As the CAAPP permitcannotimposenew substantiveconditionsupon a

permiltee(seediscussionbelow), emissionslimitationsarethe sameunderbothpermits. the

environmentwill not he harmedby astayof the CAAPP permit.

111. ISSUESON APPEAL
(35 ltl.Adin.Code §~IOS.304(a)(2), (3), and (4))

13. As a preliminarymatter,the CAAPP permits issuedto the Stationand20 of the

othercoal-firedpowerplants in the stateon the samedatearevery similar in content. The same

languageappearsin virtually all of the permits,thoughtherearesubtlevariationsto some

conditionsto reflect the differencesamongthe stations. For example,not all stationshavethe

sametypesof emissionsunits. Someunits in the statearesubjectto NewSourcePerformance

Standards(“NSPS”), perhapsNewSourceReview(“NSR”) or Preventionof Significant

Deterioration(“PSD”), or otherstateor federalprograms.while othersarenot. As a result, the

appealsof thesepermits filed with thehoard will be equallyas repetitioushut with elementsof

uniquenessreflecting thesedifferences.Further,the issueson appealspanthe gamutof simple

typographicalerrorsto extremelycomplexquestionsof law. Petitioner’spresentationin this

appealis by issue,generallyperunit type, identifying the permit conditionsgiving riseto the

appealandthe conditionsrelatedto themthat would he affected,shouldthe Boardgrant

Petitioner’sappeal.

14. The Act doesnot requireapermitteeto haveparticipatedin the publicprocess;it

merelyneedsto object, afterissuance,to aterm or condition in apermit in orderto havestanding

to appealthe permit issuedto him. SeeSection40.2(a)of the Act (the applicantmay appeal

while othersneedto haveparticipatedin the public process).However, SIPC,as will be
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evidencedby the administrativerecord.hasactively participatedto the extentallowedby the

Agency in the developmentof tIns permit. Nevertheless,thereareconditionsin thepermit that

Petitionerhasonly now determinedareunacceptablefor various reasonsset fhrth below,and

SIPC. therefore.may: not havecommentedon them previously. In otherinstances,alsoas

discussedin furtherdetail below, the Agencydid not provideSIPC with a viable opportunityto

comment,leavingSIPC with appealas its only alternativeas a meansof rectif~’inginappropriate

conditions. Theseissuesareproperly beforethe Hoard in this proceeding.Petitionerappealsall

conditionsrelatedto the conditionsgiving rise to this appeal,however,whethersuchrelated

conditionsareexpresslyidentified or not below.

15. Section39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act grantsthe Agencythe authorityto “gapfill.”

“Gapfllling” is the inclusion in the permitof periodicmonitoringrequirements,where the

underlyingapplicablerequirementdoesnot include them. This languagefaithfully reflects40

CFR § 70.6(a)(iii)(l3). the subjectof litigation in AppalachianPower (:ompcinvv. EPA, 208 F.3d

1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000). The court in AppalachiatiPower found that stateauthoritiesare

precludedfrom including provisionsin permitsrequiringmorefrequentmonitoringthan is

requiredin the underlyingapplicablerequirementunlessthe applicablerequirementcontainedno

periodictestingor monitoring,specifiedno frequencyfor the testingor monitoring,or required

only a one-timetest. AppalachianPowerat 1028.

16, ‘[he AppalachianPower court alsonotedthat “Title V doesnot impose

substantivenewrequirements”andthat testmethodsandthe frequencyatwhich theyare

required“are surely ‘substantive’requirements;they imposedutiesand obligationson thosewho

arc regulated.” AppalachianPower at2026-27. (Quotationmarksandcitationsin original

-8-
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omitted.) Thus,wherethe permittingauthority, herethe Agency.becomesover—enthusiasticin

its gapfilling, it is imposingnew substantiverequirementscontraryto Title V.

17. The Agency,indeed,hasengagedin gapfilling, as someof the Board’sunderlying

regulationsdo not providespecificallyfor periodicmonitoring. c’j:, 35 1lI.Adm.Code

212.SubpartE.However, theAgencyhasalsoengagedin over-enthusiasticgapfllling in some

instances,as discussedin detail below. Theseactionsarearbitraryandcapriciousandarean

unlawful assumptionof regulatoryauthoritynot grantedby Section39.5 of the Act. Moreover,

contraryto AppalachianPower,they, by their nature,unlawfully constitutethe impositionof

new substantiverequirements.WheneverPetitioneridentifiesinappropriategapfiiling as the

basisfor its objectionto a term or conditionof the pernut.Petitionerrequeststhat the Board

assumethis precedingdiscussionof gapfilling as partof that discussionof the specific termor

condition.

IS. In a numberof instancesspecificallyidentifiedanddiscussedbelow, the Agency

hasfailed to providerequiredcitationsto the applicablerequirement.“Applicable requirements”

are thosesubstantiverequirementsthat havebeenpromulgatedor approvedby USEPApursuant

to the CleanAir Act which directly imposerequirementsupon a source,includingthose

requirementsset forth in the statuteor regulationsthat arepart of the illinois SIP. Section

~ Generalprocedural-typerequirementsor authorizationsarenot substantive“applicable

requirements”andarenot sufficientbasisfor a substantivetermor conditionin the permit.

19. The Agencyhascited generallyto Sections39.5(7)(a),(b), (e),and(0 of the Act

or to Section4(b) of the Act, but it hasnot cited to thesubstantiveapplicablerequirementsthat

serveas the basisfor thecontestedconditionsin thepermit. Only applicablerequirementsmay
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he included in the permit,~and the Agency is requiredby F ille V to identify its basis for

inclusion of a permit condition(Section39.5(7Xn)). If the Agencycannotcite to the applicable

requirementand the condition is not propergapuilling,the conditioncannotbe included in the

permit. The Agencyhasconllisedgeneraldata— and information-gatheringprovisionswith

“applicablerequirements.”They arenot the same. Section 4(h) of the .Act cannotheconverted

into an applicablerequirementmerelybecausethe Agency includesit as the basis for a

condition. Failure to cite the applicablerequirementis groundsfor the Board to remandthe term

or conditionto the Agency.

20. Anothergeneraldeficiencyof the CAAPP permitting processin Illinois is the

Agency’s refusalto developandissuea formal statementof basisfor thepermit’s conditions.

This statementof basisis to explainthepermittingauthority’srationalefor the terms~nd

conditionsof the permit. It is to explain why the Agency madetIle decisionit did, and it is to

provide the permitteethe opportunityto challengethe Agency’s rationaleduringthe permit

developmentprocessor commentperiod. Title V requiresthe permittingauthorityto provide

sucha statementofhasis. Section39.5(7)(n)of the Act. TheAgency’s after-the-fact

conglomerationof the very short pmojectsummaryproducedatpublic notice,the permit,andthe

ResponsivenessSununaryarcjust not sufficient. When the permitteeandthe public are

questioningrationalein comments,it is evidentthatthe Agency’sview of a statementof basisis

not sufficient. Further,the ResponsivenessSummaryis preparedafter the fact; it is not provided

duringpermitdevelopment.Therefore,it cannotserveas the statementof basis. The lack of a

viablestatementof basis,denyingthe permitteenoticeof the Agency’sdecision-making

AppalachianPower,208F.Jdat 1026.
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ranonaleandthe opportunityto commentthereon,makesthe entire permitdefectiveand is, in

and of itself, a basisfor appealandremandof the permitandstayof the entirepermit.

21. TheAgency“issued” the C.AAPP peniiit that is the subiectof’ this appealto SIPC

on September29, 2005,at 7:18 p.m. The Agency notified SIPC that the permits hadbeen

“issued” throughan email sentto LeonardHopkins, an SIPCemployee. The email indicatedthat

thepermits wereavailableon USEPA’s wehsite. whereIllinois’ permits arehoused.lIovvever,

that was not the case An attemptwas madeto view the permit on the websiteafter 7:30p.m. on

September29, andthe permit was not there.

22. The issuancedateof the permits becomesimportantbecauseit is the datethat

startsthe clock for filing anappeal. USEPA’swebsiteidentifiesSeptember29, 2005,as that

date. If this is alsothe effectivedate, niany deadlineswould be triggered,including the

expirationdateand thedateby which certaindocumentsmustbe submittedto the Agency. More

critical, however,is the fact that oncethe permitbecomeseffective,S~PCwould heobliged to

comply with it. regardlessof whetherit hadanyreeordkeepingsystemsin place,anyadditional

control equipmentthat mighthe necessary,and so forth. It took the Agency overtwo yearsto

issuethe final permit; the first draft permit was issuedJunc4,2003. Overthatcourseof time,

the Agencyissuednumerousversionsof the permit, changingit considerably.Therefore,to

expectSIPCto haveanticipatedthe final permitto the degreenecessaryto he able to comply on

theeveningof September29, 2005,is unreasonable.

23. Moreover,publicationof the permit on a websiteis not “official” notification in

Illinois. SIPCcannotbe deemedto “have” the permituntil the original,signedversionof the

permithasbeendelivered.Neither Illinois’ rules northe Act havebeenamendedto reflect

—Il—



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 2, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-061 * * * * *

electronicdelivery of permits. lhcrelbre, until the permit is officially deliveredto SI PC. it

should not bedeemedeffective.

24. Prior to the adventof pervasiveuseof computersandrelianceon the internetfor

communication,the Agencysentpernütsto sourcesthroughthe U.S. mails,just as this CAAPP

permit was deliveredon October4, 2005. Neitherthe Act nor the regulationsspecify when

permitsshouldbecomeeffective. Prior to the adventoff itle V, however,sourceshavenot been

subjectto such numerousanddetailedpermitconditionsand exposedto enforcementfrom so

manysides. Under litle V, not only the Agencythroughthe Attorney General,but also USIiPA

andthe generalpubliccan bring enforcementsuitsfor violation of the leastmatterin the permit.

If the issuancedateis the effectivedate,this hasthe potentialfor tremendousconsequencesto

the perinitteeandis extremelyinequitable.

25. If the effectivedatewasSeptember29, 2005, that would createan obligationto

performquarterlymonitoringandsubmitquarterlyreports,see e.g.Conditions7.1.10-2(a)and

7.2.10-2(a),lbr the third quarterof 2005 which consistsof lessthanthirty hoursof operation.

The requirementto performquarterlymonitoring for a quarterthat consistsof lessthanthirty

hoursof operationwill not generatedatathat is sufficient to assurecompliancewith the

applicablerequirementsandis, therefore,arbitraryandcapricious.

26. A moreequitableandlegal approachwould be for the Agency to delaythe

effectivedateof a final permit for a period of time reasonablysufficient for sourcesto implement

anynew compliancesystemsnecessarybecauseof the termsof the permit or at leastuntil after

the time to for the sourceto appealthe permithasexpiredso thatan appealcanstaythe permit

until the Boardcanrtile.
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27. Consistentwith the APA, the effectivedateof the permit,contestedherein, is

stayed,andSIPC requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to establishan effectivedatesome

periodoftiine after the permitteereceivesthe permit following remandandreissuanceof the

permitto allow the pennitteesufficient time to implementthesystemsnecessaryto comply with

all the requirementsofthis very complexpermit. or such longerperiodof time that the Board

mayfind moreappropriate.

OverallSourceConditions
(Section 5)

(I) Rceordkcepingof andReporting IMP Emissions

28. The CAAPP permit issuedto the StationrequiresSIPCto keeprecordsof

emissionsof mercury,hydrogenchloride,and hydrogenfluoride —- all i-lAPs --andto report those

emissionsat Conditions5.6.1(a)and (b) (recordkeeping)and 5.7.2 (reporting). TheAgencyhas

not providedproperstatutoryor regulatorybasisfor theserequirementsotherthanthe general

provisionsof Sections4(b) and 39.5(7)(a),(b). and (e) of the Act. Citationsmerelyto the

generalprovisionsof the Act do not createan “applicablerequirement.”

29. In fact, thereis no applicablerequirementthat allows theAgency to requirethis

recordkeepingandreporting. Thereareno regulationsthat limit emissionsof HAPs from the

Station. While USEPAhasrecentlypromulgatedthe CleanAir MercuryRuleC’CAMR”) (70

Fed.Reg.28605(May 18, 2005)), Illinois hasnot yet developedits correspondingregulations.

the Agencycorrectly discussedthis issuerelativespecificallyto mercuryin theResponsiveness

Summaryby pointing out that it cannotaddsubstantiverequirementsthrougha CAAPP permit

or through its oblique referenceto the CAMR. SeeResponsivenessSummaryin the

AdministrativeRecord,p. 21. However,the Agency was incorrect in its discussionin the

ResponsivenessSummaryby stating thatit cart rely upon Section4(h), theauthority for the
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Acency to gatherinformation.as a basis lir requiringrecorclkeepingand reportingof’ mercury

emissionsthrough the CAAPP permit. The Agencyhasconfusedits duty to gatherdatapursuant

to Section4(b)and its authority to gapfill, with (he limitation on its authority under Title V to

includewily “applicable requirements”in aTitle V permit. SeeAppcilachianPower. Even by

including only recordkeepingand reportingof I-lAP emissionsin thepermit. the Agencyhas

exceededits authority, justas seriouslyas if it had includedemissionslimitations for HAPs in

the permit. Section4(h) doesnot provide the authorityto imposethis condition in a CAAPP

permit.

30. Further,the Agency’s own regulations,which arepart ol the approvedprogramor

SIP for its Title V program,precludethe Agency from requiringthe recordkeepingand reporting

of I-lAP emissionsthat it hasincludedat Conditions5.6.1(a)and(h) and5.7.2. The Agency’s

Annual EmissionsReportingrules,35 lll.Adm.Code Part254. which Condition 5.7.2 specifically

addresses,statesas follows:

Applicable Pollutantsfor Annual EmissionsReporting

EachAnnual EmissionsReportshall includeapplicable
information for all regulatedair pollutants,as definedin Section
39.5 of the Act [415 ILCS 5/39.5],exceptfor the in
pollutants:

b) A hazardousair pollutantemitted by an emissionunit that
is not subjectto aNationalEmissionsStandardfor
hazardousAir Pollutants(NESHAP)or maximum
achievablecontrol technology(MACT). Forpurposesof
this subsection(b), emissionunits thatarenot requiredto
control or limit emissionsbut arerequiredto monitor,keep
records,or undertakeotherspecificactivitiesare
consideredsubjectto such regulationor requirement.
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35 l!l.Adni.Code § 254. 120th). (llrackels in original: eniphasisadded.) Powerplantsarc not

subjectto anyNESI lAPs or MAC’!’ standards.See69 Fed.Reg.15994(March29, 2005)

(IJSEPAwithdrawsits listing of coal-fired powerplants underSection112(e)of the CleanAir

Act). ‘l’hc Agency hasnot cited any otherapplicablerequirementthat providesit with the

authority to require S1PCto keeprecordsof andreport h-lAP emissions. Therefore,pursuantto

the provisionsof~254.120(h)of the Agency’s regulations.the Agencyhasno regulatorybasis

for requiringthe reportingof 1-LAPs emittedby- coal-firedpowerplants.

31. Consistentwith the APA. Conditions5.6.1(a)and(h) in tutu and Condition 5.7.2

as it relatesto reportingemissionsof I-lAPs in the Annual EmissionReport.contestedherein,are

stayed,andSIPCrequeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to amendthe permitaccordingly.

(ii) RetentionandAvailability of Records

32. Conditions5.6.2(h)and(c) switchthe burdenof copyingrecordsthe Agency

requestsfrom the Agency,as statedin Condition5.6.2(a),to the permittee. WhileSIPC

generallydoesnot object to providing the Agencyrecordsreasonablyrequestedandis reassured

by the Agency’sstatementin the ResponsivenessSummarythat its “on-site inspectionof records

andwritten or verbal requestsfor copiesof recordswill generallyoccurat reasonabletimesand

he reasonablein natureand scope”(ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18) (emphasisadded),SIPC

may not be ableto print andprovidedatawithin the spanof an inspector’svisit wherethe

recordsare electronicandincludevastamountsof data. Moreover,mostof the electronic

recordsare alreadyavailableto the Agencythroughits own or USEPA’sdatabases,andwhere

this is the case,SIPCshouldnot be requiredto againprovidethedata absentits loss for some

unforeseenreason,andcertainlyshouldnot haveto printout the information. Further, ShPC is

troubledby the qualifiergenerallythatthe Agency includedin its statement.
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33. Consistentwith the APA. Conditions5.6.2(N)and(c), contestedherein.are

stayed,and SII~Crequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to amendthem in a mannerto correct

the deficienciesoutlinedabove.

(iii) Submission of Blank RecordFormsto the Agency

34. SIPC mayhe confusedasto what the Agencyexpectswith respectto Condition

5.6.2(d). Initially. SIPCthoughtthiscondition requiredsubmissionof the recordsthatare

requiredby Conditions 7.I.c, 7.2.9, 7.3.9, 7.4.9. 7.5.9. 7.6.9,and7.7.9. 1 lowever, upon further

considerationof Condition 5.6.2(d).SIPChascometo believethat through this Condition,the

Agency is requiringS1PCto submit blank copiesof its records,apparently— the Agencyhaving

failed to articulateanyreasonor basis— so that the Agencycancheckthem for form and typeof

content. lithis latter is the correctinterpretationofthis condition, thecondition is

unconscionable.‘there is no basisin law for sucha requirementandit must be deleted.

35. Eachcompanyhastheright, andresponsihihityto developandimplementinternal

recordkeepingsystemsand bearsthe responsibilityfor any insufficienciesit makesin doing so.

Absenta statutorygrantor the promulgationof reportingformatsthroughrulemaking,the

Agencyhas no authorityto overseethe developmentof recordkeepingor reporting formats. The

Agency hasthe authorityto requirethatcertaininformationbe reportedbut citesno authority,

becausethereis none, to supportthis condition.

36. Nor doesthe Agencyprovideapurposefor this condition,which is an excellent

exampleof why a detailedstatement-of-basisdocumentshouldaccompanythe CAAPP permits,

including thedrafts,as requiredby Title V. Onecanonly assumethatthe Agency’spurposefor

thisconditionis to reviewrecordsthat permitteesplanto keepin supportof the various

recordkeepingrequirementsin the permit in order to assurethat theyareadequate.However,
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thereis no regulatoryor statutorybasis for the Agency to do this, andit hascited none.

Moreover, if the Agency’spurposefor requiringthis submissionis to determinethe adequacyof

rccordkeeping,then without inherentknowledgeof all the detailsof anygiven operation,it wilL

he difficult for the Agency to determinethe adequacyof recordkeepingthrough an off-site

review. lfthe Agencytinds recordsthat aresubmittedduring the prescribedreportingperiods

inadequate,the Agencyhasa remedyavailableto it throughthe law. It can enforceagainstthe

company. Thatis the risk thatthe companyhears.

37. Further,if the companyis concernedregardingthe adequacyof its planned

rccordkeeping,it can askthe Agency to provideit somecounsel. Providingsuchcounselor

assistanceis a statutoryfunctionof the Agency. Eventhen,however,the Agencywill qualit~vits

assistancein orderto attemptto avoid relianceon the partof the permitteeshouldtherebe an

enforcementactionbrought. An interpretationof this conditioncould be that by providing blank

rccordkeepingforms to the Agency,absentacommunicationfrom the Agency thattheyare

inadequate,enforcementagainstthepermitteefor inadequaterecordkeepingis barred,so long as

the formsarefilled out, becausetheyarecoveredby the permit shield.

38. Additionally, the Agencyhasviolated SIPC’sdueprocessrights underthe

Constitutionby requiringsubmissionof thesedocumentsbeforeSIPChadthe opportunityto

exerciseits right to appealthe condition,as grantedby the Act at Section4ft2. The Act allows

permittees35 days in which to appealconditionsof the permit to which it objects. The Agency’s

requirementat Condition5.6.2(d)that SIPCsubmitblank forms within 30 daysof issuanceof

the permit significantlyunderminesSIPC’sright to appeal— andthe effectivenessof that right —

or forcesSIPCtopossiblyviolate thetermsandconditionsof the permit to fully presen’eits

rights. Althoughthe conditionis not effective, it is stayed,becausethe appealmaynot be filed
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until 35 daysafter issuance,therecould at least he a questionwhetherSIPC was in violation

from the timethe reportwas due until the appealwas filed. SIPCsubmitsthat the effect of the

appeal,the stay,relatesbackto thedateof issuance,but it is iinpropertoevencreatethis

uncertainty. (his deniesSIPC dueprocessandso is unconstitutional,unlawful, andarhitraryand

capricious.

39. Consistentwith the \PA, Condition5.6.2(d),contestedherein, is stayed,and

SIPCrequeststhat the Board order the Agency to deleteit from the permit. In the alternative,

SIPC requeststhat the Boardinterpret this conditionsuch that if the Agency fhils to

communicateany inadequaciesit finds in blank rccordkeepingformssubmittedto it, that should

be deemeda determinationby the Agency thatthe formsareadequate,the recordskepton them

areadequateto satisfy the applicablepermitprovisionsandenforcementwould bebarred.

NOx SIP Call
(Section6.1)

40. Condition 6.1.4(a)says,“Beginning in 2004,by November30 of eachyear.

While this is a true statement,i.e., the NOx tradingprogramin Illinois commencedin 2004. it is

inappropriatefor the Agency to includein thepermita condition with a retroactiveeffect. By

including this pastdatein anenforceablepermit condition,the AgencyhasexposedSIPC to

potentialenforcementunderthis permit fhr actsor omissionsthat occurredptior to the

effectivenessof this permit. It is unlawful for theAgency to require retroactivecompliancewith

pastrequirementsin anew permitcondition. La/ce EnviL, Inc. v. The StateofIllinois, No. 98-

CC-5179,2001 WL 34677731,at *8 (Ill,Ct.Cl. May 29, 2001)(stating“retroactiveapplications

aredisfavoredin the law, andarenot ordinarily allowedin the absenceof languageexplicitly so

providing. The authoringagencyof administrativeregulationsis no lesssubjectto thesesettled

principlesof statutoryconstructionthananyother arm of government.”)This languageshould
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be changedto refer to the First ozoneseasonoccurringuponeffectivenessof the permit. which,

for example,if the permit appealis resolvedbefore September30, 2006,would he the 2006

ozoneseason, Ratherthan including a specificdate,SJPCsuggeststhat the condition merely

refer to the first ozoneseasonduring whichthe permitis effective.

41. For thesereasons,Condition 6.1.4(a)is stayedpursuantto the APA, and SIPC

requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agencyto amendthe languageto avoid retroactivecompliance

with pastrequirements.

Boilers
(Sections7.1 and 7.2)

(i) Opacity as a Surrogatefor PM

42. l-iistorically, powerplants andothertypesof industryhavedemonstrated

compliancewith emissionslimitations for particulatematter(PM) throughperiodicstack tests

and consistentapplicationof goodoperatingpractices. Prior to the developmentof the CAAPP

permits,opacity was primarily a qualitative indicatorof the possibleneedfor further

investigationof operatingconditionsor evenfor the needof new stack testing. However, in the

iterationsof thepermit sincethe publicationof the October2003 proposedpermit, the Agency

hasdevelopedan approachin which opacityservesas a quantitativesurrogatefor exceedaneesof

the PM emissionslimitation. For the first time in the August2005 proposedpermit, the Agency

requiredPetitionerto identify the opacitymeasuredat the
95

th percentileconfidenceinterval of

themeasurementof compliantPM emissionsduring the last andothcrhistorical stacktestsas the

upperhoundopacity level thattriggersreportingof whetherthereii~~havebeenanexceedance

of the PM limit withoutregard for the realisticpotential for a PMexceedance.Thesereporting

requirementsarequite onerous,particularly for the units that testedat the lowest levelsof PM
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and opacity. ihe inclusionoitheseconditionsexceedsthe scopeof the Agency’sauthorityto

gaplill andso arearbitraryand capriciousandmusthe strickenfrom thepermit.

43. ‘l’he following pcnnit provisionsall eitherdirectly, or throughcross-referencesor

linkagesto otherpeniiit provisions,arepremisedon a determinable,quantitativeandconsistent

relationshipbetweenopacityand particulateemissionsthat is scientifically unsupportableand.

therefore,inIproperandlegally invalid. As to Unit I 23:~7.I .9(c(ii); 7.1.9.(c)(fli)(B), (C) and

(F); 7.1.9 (fl(i) and (ii)C); 7.1.9(g)(D) and (F); 7.1.lO-1(a)(i), (ii) and(iii); 7.1.l0—2(a)(i)(F);

7. I . 1 0—2(d)(iv), (v) and (vi); 7.1 . 10—3(a); and7. I . 12(h). As to [hut 4: §*7.2.9(e)(ii)and(iii)(B);

7.2.9(fl(ii)(C)(V); 7.2.9(g)(ii)(D)(l1l); 7.2.10—I a): 7.!. I0-2( )(i)(E); 7.2.10—2W)(iv); 7.2.10—

2(d)(v)(C) and(D): 7.2.10-3(a):and 7.2.12(b).

44, [he only’ availableandreliablePMemissionlevel measurementis stacktesting.

Constantlytestinga stackto determineacontinuouslevel of PM emissionsis impossible,andit

would be unreasonablefor the Agency or anyoneelseto expectsuch. SIPCunderstandsthat,

pursuantto someof the consentdecreessettlinga numberof [JSFPA’senforcementactions

againstcoal-firedpower generators,somecompanies,including onein Illinois. will be testing

continuousPM monitoringdevices. the I’M CEMSarenot yetat a point of refinementwhere

theycanevenbe consideredcredibleevidenceof PM emissionslevels;at least,SIPC is not

awareof anyeasein which governmentor citizenssuing underSection304 of the CleanAir Act

haverelied uponPM CEMSas the basisofa casefor PM violations. As a result, sourcesmust

rely upon the continuity or consistencyof conditionsthat occurredduringa successfulstacktest

to providereliableindicationsofPM emissionslevels,

45. Historically, opacityhasneverbeenusedasa reliable,quantitativesurrogatefor

PM emissionslevels. ‘I’he Agency itself acknowledgedthatopacity is not areliableindicatorof
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PM concentrations(seeResponsivenessSummary.PP. 15-16,42—44). While increasingopacity

mayindicatethatPM emissionsare increasing,this is not alwaysthe casenor is a given opacity

level an indicatorof a givenPM level at anygiven time. Jetaloneat different times. Otherstates,

in Region5 rely upon periodicstacktestingto demonstrateconuplianeewith I’M emissionswith

no surrogatesbetweentestsotherthangenerallyoperatingthe stationsaccordingto good,

efficientpractices.includingproperoperationof the pollution control. Relyingon stacktesting

andoperationalpracticesis currentlythe bestandmostappropriateapproachto assuring

compliancewith PM emissionslimitations. Moreover, thecompliancemethodsfor PM

enuissionslimitations in the NSPSapplicableto Unit 123 andthe NSPSapplicableto Unit 4 are

only throughstack testing,not through opacityas a surrogatefor PM.

46. Despitethe Agency’s implications to the contraryin the Responsiveness

Sununary(seeResponsivenessSummary,pp. 42-44), the permitdoesmakeopacitya surrogate

lhr PM compliance.Whenthe Agencyrequiresevenestimatesof PM levelsor guessesas to

whetherthereis anexceedance,andhow muchof an exceedance,of PM basedupon opacity,

opacity hasbeenquantitativelytiedto PMcompliance. Further,the opacity level triggers

reportingthat the opacity/I’M surrogatelevel hasbeenexceededandsothere~y havebeenan

exceedanceof the I’M level regardlessof’ anyevidenceto the contrary. For example,if the

opacity/PMsurrogatelevel of, say, 15% is exceeded,thismusthereporteddespitethe fact that

all fields in the electrostaticprecipitatorwereon andoperating,stacktestingindicatedthat the

PMemissionslevel atthe 95” percentileconfidenceinterval is 0.04 Eb/mmBtui’hr,andthe

likelihood that therewas anexceedanceof the applicablePM emissionslimitation is extremely

unlikely. Thepurposeof suchreportingeludesPetitioner. It doesnot assurecompliancewith

the PM limit andso inclusionof theseconditionsexceedstheAgency’sgapfilling authorityand
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is. thus, unlawful andarbitrary andcapricious.Moreover, this unnecessaryreporting

requirementis a new substantiverequirement:accordingto ~p~akig~ianPower,not allowed

underTitle V.

47. Contrary to the Agency’sassertionin the ResponsivenessSummarythat opacity

providesa “robust meansto distinguishcomplianceoperationofa coal-fired boiler andits ES!’

from impairedoperation”(ResponsivenessSummary,p. 43). the robustnessis actuallyperverse.

First, of course,Unit 123 hasa baghousenot an E.Sl’ sothe responseis totally inappositefor that

unit. Second.relying upon opacityas a surrogatefor I’M emissionslevelshasthe perverseresult

of penalizingthebest-operatingunits. That is. the units for which the stacktestingresultedin

very low opacityand very low PM emissionslevelsare the units for which this additional

reportingwill be most frequently triggered. For example,if stacktesting resultedin PM

emissionsof 0.008 lb/mmBtu andthe opacityduringthe test at the 9S~~percentileconfidence

interval was 1%, the sourcecould he requiredto submitreportsstatingthat the unit mayhave

exceededthe I’M liniit everyoperatinghour for the quarter. Clearly, this conditionwill result in

overly burdensomereportingthatservesno purpose.As such,it exceedsthe Agency’sauthority

to gaplill, is unlawful, andis arbitraryandcapricious.

48. Further, this condition effectively createsan improperlow opacity limitation, In

order to avoid the implicatiofl that theremayhavebeenan exceedanceof the PM limit, the

opacity limit becomesthe level that is the upperboundat the
95

th percentileconfidenceinterval

in the I’M testing. By including theseconditions,the Agency hascreateda new, substantive

limitation without havingcompliedwith properrulemakingprocedures.This is unlawful and

beyondthe scopeof the Agency’sauthorityunderSection39.5 of the Act andviolatesthe

provisionsof I’itle VII of theAct. SeeAppalachianPower.
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49. These conditionsinvite sourcesto perform stacktesting tinderoperating

conditionsthat are lessthannormal.i.e., to “detune” the units, in order to pushthe boundsof

compliancewith the PM limit in orderto avoid the unnecessaryreeordkeepingandreporting the

conditionsrequire,particularly for the typically bestoperatingunits. Thatis, to identify more

realisticallythe operatingconditionsthat would result in emissionscloserto thePM limit,4 SIPC

would haveto perform stacktestson Unit 4 with someelementsof the ESPturnedoff, even

thoughtheywould not he turnedoff during normaloperation. Testingin amannerthat generates

resultscloseto the PM limit mayresult in opacity that exceedsthe opacity limit. Nevertheless,

in orderto avoid the unnecessaryandclearlyarbitraryand capriciousrecordkeepingand

reportingrequirementsincludedin theseconditions,suchstacktestingis calledfor, despitethe

fact that the resultsof suchtestswill not reflect normal operationof the boiler. This is counter-

intuitive, andthe antithesisof good air pollution control practices,yet this is whatthe Agency is

essentiallydemandingwith theseconditions. Moreover,arguably,sourcescould operateat these

detunedlevelsand still be in compliancewith their permitsand the underlyingregulationshut

emit more pollutantsinto the atmospherethantheytypically do now. This resultillustratesthe

perversityof the condition,

50. SIPCbelievesthat periodicstacktestingandgoodoperationalpracticesfills the

gap. Periodicstacktesting accordingto the schedulein the permit is sufficient to assure

compliancewith the PM limit andsatisfy the periodicmonitoring requirementsof Section

39,5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act accordingto theAppalachianPowercourt. In fact, “periodic PM

SIPC’spolicy is that theboilers beoperatedin a compliantmanner. During stacktests,SIPC hasconsistently
operatedtheboilers in anormal mode,meaningthatall pollution controldevicesareoperating,the boiler is
operatingat nominal andmaximumload, andso forth. PM testresultstypically arenowherenearthe PM limit. PM
emissionslevelsduring the Station’s laststacktestswere at 0.0085lhs/mmlitu for unit 123 and0.09 lbs/mml3tu for
Unit 4, well in compliancewith thePM limitation.
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emissionmeasurements’’testing, is the Agency’sown phrasein Conditions7.1.7 timid 7.2.7 and is

consistentwith the findings of AppalachianPower.

51, In conjunctionwith its attemptto relateopacity to PM, the Agency requiresin

Conditions7.1.10-2(d)(vi)(A) and(B) and7.2. lO-2(d)( )(A) and(B) detailedinformation

regardingrecurring andnew causesof opacityexceedancesin a calendarquarter. The Agency

hasnot definedrecurringand new. The requirementsare invalidly ambiguousand overly

burdensome.I-low requiring the reportingof this inlhrmation falls within the Agency’s authority

to gapfill is unclear:anotherexatnpleof the needfor a statementof basis. Obviously,

understandingthecausesof opacityexceedancesandeliminating them, to thedegreepossible,is

in SIPC’sbestinterests. SI1~Caddressesthecausesof opacity internally to the bestof its ability,

It doesnot requirethe Agency to look over its shoulder,andproviding the information to the

Agency doesnothing to furthercompliancewith the limit.

52. As with Condition5.6.2(d)discussedabove,Conditions7.l.9(c)(ii) and

7.2.9(c)(ii) denySIPC dueprocess.Conditions7.1.9(c)(ii) and7.2.9(e)(ii)requirethat the

“[r]ecords . . . that identify the upperboundof the 95%confidenceinterval (using a normal

distributionand 1 minuteaverages)for opacitymeasurements consideringanhour of

operation,within which compliancewith fthe PM limit] is assured,with supportingexplanation

anddocumentation,, . . shallbe submittedto the Illinois EPA in accordancewith Condition

5.6.2(d).” Obviously, if Condition 5.6.2(d)deniesSIPC dueprocess.Conditions7.1 .9(e)(ii) and

7.1.9(c)(ii) do as well for the samereasons.SIPCwas not grantedthe opportunityto appealthe

conditionbeforeit may havebeenrequiredto submitto the Agency informationthat SIPC

believesdoesnot provideuseful,reliableinformation. SIPC is particularly loatheto providethe
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Agency with this information becauseit believesthat the inihrmationwill be misconstruedund

misused.

53. Finally, Conditions7.1.1 0-2(d)(vii) and7.2. l0-2(d)(vii) requireS11’C to submita

glossaryof “common technicalterms usedby the permittee”aspartof its reporting of

opacity/PMexeeedaneeevents. lfthe terms are “common,” it eludesSIPC as to why, then,they

requiredefinition. Moreover,this requirementdoesnot appearanywhereelsein thepermit. Tf

“common technical terms” do notrequiredefinition in othercontextsin this permit. thensurely

they do not requiredefinition in this context. ~l’hisrequirementshouldbe deletedt’rom the

permit.

54. Consistentwith the APA, thepermit conditionscontestedherein,andany other

relatedconditionsthat the Board finds appropriateare stayed,andSIPC requeststhat the Board

order theAgency to eitherdeleteor appropriatelyrevisetheseconditions.

(ii) Reporting the Magnitude of PM Emissions

55. The Agency also requiresSIPCto determineandreport the magnitudeof PM

emissionsduring startupandoperationduring malfunction andbreakdown.SeeConditions

7.1.9(f)(ii)(C)(V), 7.1.9(h)(ii)(F)(J1J),and 7.1.1O-2(d)(v)(A)(I11), 7.2.9(fXii)(C)(V),

7.2.9(h)(ii)(E)(Fll) and7.2.l0-2(d)(v)(A)(ITI). Compliancewith theseconditionsis an

impossibility and,therefore,the inclusionof theseconditionsin thepermit is arbitrary and

capricious. SIPCdoesnot havea meansfor measuringthe magnitudeof PM emissionsat any

time otherthanduringstacktesting. Thereis not a certified,credible,reliablealternativeto stack

testingto measurePMemissions.

56. Conditions7.1.10-2(d)and7.2.10-2(d)containrepetitiveandredundant,and

possiblyconflicting requirements.One suchrequirementis sufficient andmore is arbitraryand
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capricious. In addition, SI PC also objectsto theseconditionsto thc extentthat the require

reporting basedon the useof opacity as a surrogatefor PM.

57. Further,Conditions7.1.1O-2(d)(v)(A)(V) and 7.2.1 U—2(d)(iv)(A)(V) requireSIPC

to identify “[t]he meansby whichthe exceedance of the PM emissionslimit] was indicatedor

identified, in addition to the level of opacity.” SIPC believesthat this meansthat it mustprovide

informationrelative to any othermeans,besidesopacity ._. which, as discussedin detail above,

SIPCbelievesis an inappropriateand inaccuratebasisfor determiningwhetherthereare

exceedancesof the PM limit, let alone the magnitudeof any suchexceedanee— that SIPCrelied

upon to determinetherewasan exceedanceof the PM limit. Besidesstacktesting or perhaps

total shutdownof the [SF andthehaghouse,therearenone. Thisis a nonsensicaland

impossiblerequirement.

58. Consistentwith the APA, thesepermit conditionsarestayedand SIPCrequests

that the Boardorder the Agency to deletetheseconditionsfrom the permit.

(iii) PM Testing

59. Conditions7.1 .7(a)(i) and7.2.7(a) imposestacktestingrequirementsbasedon the

degreeof over-complianceachievedby the units atthe last test. First, this effectively punishesa

unit basedon its degreeof over-compliance.Second,by imposinga monitoringrequirementnot

directedat the applicablerequirementbut at thedegreeof over-compliance,theseconditionsin

effect imposea morestringentemissionstandardandthe Agency is without authorityto do this

in a Title V permit. ‘therefore,theserequirementsarewithout legal basisandarearbitraryand

capricious.

60. SIPCinterpretsthe languagein Condition 7.2.7(a)(i)to meanthat stack testing

that occursat~erDecember31,2003,andno later than two yearsafter theefiëctivedateof that
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condition. satisfiesthe initial testingrequirementincluded in the permit. F lowever, the language

is not perfectlyclear,and SIPCrequestsclarification.

61. TheAgency has includeda requirementin the permit at Condition 7.1 .7(h)(iii)

and 7.2.7(h)(iii) that SIPC performtesting for PM 10 eondensibles.5First. this requirementis

beyondthe scopeof the Agency’s authority to include in a CAAPPpci-mit, as suchtestingis not

an “applicablerequirement,”as discussedin detail below. Second,evenif the conditionwere

appropriatelyincluded in the permit,which SIPC doesnot by any meansconcede,the language

of the Conditionsarenot clearas to the timing of the requiredtesting, largely becauseolthe lack

of clarity of theseConditions.

62. With respectto the inclusionof this requirementat all in a CAAPP permrnt,

however,SIPC believesthat the Agency hasexceededits authority andthat therequirement

shouldbe removedfrom the permit. The Agency statedin the ResponsivenessSummaryat page

18, “The requirementfor usingboth MethodsSand202 is authorizedby Section4(b) of the

EnvironmentalProtectionAct.” Section4(b) of the Act says,

The Agency shallhavetheduty to collect anddisseminatesuch
information,acquiresuchtechnicaldata, andconductsuch
experimentsas maybe requiredto carryout the purposesof this
Act, including ascertainmentofthe quantityandnatureof
dischargesfrom any contaminantsourceanddataon thosesources,
andto operateandarrangefor the operationof devicesfor the
monitoringof environmentalquality.

415 ILCS 5/4(b). Whateverthe scopeof the Agency’sduty, thisprovisiondoesnot maketesting

for PMIO condensiblesan“applicablerequirement”underTitle V. As discussedabove,an

Conciensibieis the Board’s spelling in the regulations andin scientific publications,thusthe spellingof it here
despite the Agency’s chosenspelling in the permit that is the preferred spelling in the Webster’s dictionary. See 35
!ll.Adrn.Code § 212.108.
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‘‘applicable requirement’is oneapp!i cable to the permittee pti rsuantto a federalregulationor a

SI P.

63. However,just becauseMethod202 is oneof USEPA’sreferencemethodsdoes

not makeit an “applicable requirement”pursuantto Title V. the Stationis subjectto certain

federalNSPSandstaterequirementsas to particulateemissions. It is not andneverhasbeen

locatedin a 1~M10 nonattainmentarea.6 The Board’s PM regulationsarestructuredsuchthat

particularPMIO requirementsapply to identified sourceslocatedin the PMIO nonattainment

areas.7No such requirementsapply now or haveeverappliedto the Station.

64. The measurementmethod for PM. referencingonly Method 5 or derivativesof

Method S. is at 35 Ill.Adm.Code § 212.110.This sectionof the Board’srulesappliesto the

Station. The measurementmethod fir PM 10. on the otherhand, is found at35 Ill.Adni.Code §

212.108, MeasurementMethodsfor PM-JOEmissionsandCondensiblePM-I 0 Emissions.This

sectionreferencesboth MethodsSand202, amongothers. Not subjectto PMIO limitations,the

Stationis not subject to § 212.108, contraryto the Agency’s attemptto expandits applicability in

the ResponsivenessSummaiyby stating, “Significantly, the useof ReferenceMethod202 is not

limited by geographicareaor regulatoryapplicability.” ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. This is

certainlya true statementif oneis performingatestof condensiblesbut it is limited by

regulatoryapplicability. This statementdoesnot, and cannot,expandthe requirementsof §

212.110to includePM 10 condensibletestingwhenthe limitationsapplicableto the source

pursuantto 21 2.SubpartE are for only PM, PM10. Therefore,thereis no basisfor the

Agency to requirein the CAAPP permit, which is limited to includingQpjy applicable

6 In fact, thereale no longeranyPM IC nonattainmentareasin thestate. See70 Fed.Reg.55541 and55545

(September 22, 2005), redesignating to attainmentthe McCook andLake Calumetnonattainmentareas,respectively.

‘Presumably, these sources will remain subiect to those requirements aspart of Illinois’ maintenance plan.

-28-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, NOVEMBER 2, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-061 * * * * *

requirementsand such monitoring.recordkeeping,and reportingthat are necessaryto assure

compliancewith applicablerequirements,that the Station he testedpursuantto Method202,

65. The Agencyconcedesin the ResponsivenessSummarythat Method202 is not an

applicablerequirement:

The inclusionof this requirementin theseCAAPP permits.which
relatesto full andcompletequantificationof emissions,~çspp~
~ determining
~
general~y,4onot includecondensable[sic] P missions. In
addition, since~ondei~ Lsic]PM emissionsarenot subjectto
emissionstandards

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. (Emphasisadded.) Further, the Agency says,“Regulatorily,

only filterable8 PM emissionsneedto he measured.” ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. The

Agency attemptsto justify inclusionof the requirementfor testingcondensiblesby statingthat

the dataareneededto “assistin conductingassessmentsof the air quality impactsof power

plants,including the Illinois EPA’s developmentof an attainmentstrategyfor PM2.5” or by

stating that “the useof ReferenceMethod202 is not limited by geographicareaor re~u1atory

applicability.” ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. Underthe Board’s rules,it is limited to testing

for PMI 0, andso, at leastin Illinois, its “regulatoryapplicability” is, indeed, limited. These

attemptedjustificationsdo not converta methodfor testing for condensiblesinto an applicable

requirementto testfor condensibles.

66. While the Agencyhasa duty underSection4(h) to gatherdata,it mustbe donein

compliancewith Section4(h) andanyotherapplicablelimitations. Section4(b), however,does

not createor authorizethe creationof permit conditions. ‘The Board’srulesserveas thebasisfor

permit conditions. Therefore,SIPC submits that requiringSIPCto conductsuchtestingis not

non-gaseousPM; condensiblesaregaseous.
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appropriateand imposingthe requirementin the CAAPP permit is l~p~appropriate. Ii is unlawful

andexceedsthe Agency’s authority.

67. The requirementfor Method202 testingmusthe deletedfrom the permit.

Consistentwith the ,\PA. Conditions7.1 .7(b)(iii) and 7.2.7(b)(ifl) and the requirenientto test

usingMethod 202 in thoseConditionscontestedherein,arestayed,andSIPCrequeststhat the

Boardorder the Agency to deletethe requirementsfor Method 202 testing from the peimit.

(iv) MeasuringCO Concentrations

68. The CAAPP permit issuedto the StationrequiresSIPC to conduct,as a work

practice,quarterly “combustionevaluation”that consistof “diagnosticmeasurementsof the

concentrationofCO in the flue gas.” SeeConditions7.1.6-1(u)and 7.2.6. Seealso Conditions

7.1 .9(aXviii) and7.2.9(a)(vii) (relatedrecordkeepingrequirement),7.1,10-1(a)(iv) and7.2.10-

I (a)(iv) (relatedreportingrequirement),and7.1.12(d)and7.2.12(d)(relatedcompliance

1rocedurerequirement). Including theseprovisionsin the permit is notnecessaryto assure

compliancewith the underlyingstandard,is notrequired by the Board’sregulations,and,

therefore,exceedsthe Agency’sauthority to gaplill. Maintainingcompliancewith the CO

limitation hashistorically beena work practice, thusits inclusion in the work practicecondition

of thepermit. Sophisticatedcontrol systemsareprogrammedto maintainboilersin anoptimal

operatingmode,which servesto minimize CO emissionsandmaximize boiler efficiency. It is

obvious,becauseit is in the bestinterestsof the Stationto operateits boilersoptimally and

becauseambientCO levelsareso low,9 compliancewith the CO limitation hasbeen

The highestone-hourambientmeasureof CO in the statein 2003 was in Peoria: 5.3 ppm; the highest8-hour
ambientmeasurein thestatewas in Maywood: 3.5 ppm. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency, Illinois jinnual
Air Quality Report2003, Table 87. P. ~ i’he one-hourstandardis 35 ppm, andthe 8-hourambientstandardis 9
ppm. 35 IIl.Adm.Code§ 243.U3. Note: The1l/ino)sAnnualAirQualityReport2003 is the latestavailabledataon
Illinois EPA’s websiteat ~~ww~pa.state.U.us3 Air 3 Air Quality Information4 Annual Air Quality Report3
2003 Annual Report. The 2004 reportis not yetavailable.
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accomplishedthrough combustionoplirnization techniqueshistorically at powerplants. Thereis

no reasonto changethis practiceat thispoint. Ambient air quality is not threatened,and stack

testinghasdemonstratedthat emissionsof CO at the Station, lessthan25 ppm during the latest

stack test for Unit 4 and60-80ppm for Unit 123, ‘are significantly belowthe standardof 200

ppm.

69. In the caseofCO, requiring the Stationto purchaseand install equipmentto

monitorand recordemissionsof a pollutant that stacktestingdemonstratesit complieswith — by

a comfortablemargin — andfor which the ambientair quality is in complianceby ahugemargin,

is unnecessary,overly burdensomeand,therefore,arbitraryandcapricious. In order to comply

with the “work practice”t0of performing“diagnostictesting” thatyields a concentrationofCO,

SIPCmustpurchaseandinstall or operatesomesort of monitoring devices. Becausethereareno

CO monitors at the Station,S1PC is effectively requiredto purchaseand install at leastone

monitoringdevicefor eachof the coal-firedunits to comply with this conditionwith no

environmentalpurposeserved.

70. Furthermore,the Agencyhasfailed to provideany guidanceas to how to perform

diagnosticmeasurementsof the concentrationof CO in the flue gas. SIPCunderstandsthata

samplecanhe extractedfrom anypoint in the furnaceor stackusingaprobe. 1his samplecan

thenbe preconditioned(removalof wateror particles,dilution with air) andanalyzed.The way

in which the sampleis preconditionedandanalyzed,however,varies. Giventhe hackof

guidanceandthe variability in theway the concentrationof CO in theflue gascan he measured,

the datageneratedis not sufficient to assurecompliancewith the CO limit andis, therefore,

ID SIPCquestionshow the requirementthat the Agencyhasincludedin Conditions 7.1.6(a)and 7.2.6 is classifiedas

a“work practice.” To derive a concentrationofCC) emissions,SIPC will haveto engagein monitoringor testing—
far more thanthe workpracticeof combustionoptimizationthathasbeenthe standardhistorically.
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arbitrary andcapricious. Stuck testing. on the otherhand,doesyield datasullicient to assure

compliancewith the CO limit.

7!. In addition,the permit requiresat Conditions7.1.9(0(i).7.1.9(C)(ii)(C)lV),

7. 1 •9(g)(i), 7.1 .9(g)(ii )(li)( lIE), 7. 1 . 10—I(a)(IV), 7. I . 12(d), 7.2.9(l)( I ), 7.2.9(f)(ii)(C)(V).

7.2.9(g)(i),7.2.9(g)(ii)(D)(lIl), 7.2.l0-l(a)(iv), and 7.2.12(d)that SJPCprovideestimatesof the

magnitudeolCO emittedduring startupand operationduring malfunctionandbreakdownwith

relatedrecord-keeping,reportingandcomplianceprocedures.The monitoringdevicethat S!PC

would utilize for the requiredquarterlydiagnosticevaluationswould haveto be somekind of

portableCO monitor. So far as Petitionerknows, portahleCO monitorsarc not equippedwith

continuousreadoutrecordings. Rather,they musthe manuallyread. What the Agency is

effectively requiring is that someonecontinually readthe portableCOmonitorduring startup.

which could easilytakeas long as 12 hoursfor Unit 4 and24 hours for Unit 123,andduring

malh.tnetionsandbreakdowns,witich by their natureareof unpredictableduration. In the first

case(startup),the requirementis unreasonableandoverly burdensomeandperhapsdangerousin

someweatherconditions;in the secondcase(malfunctionandbreakdown),in addition to the

sameproblemsthat areapplicableduringstartup,it maybe impossiblefor SIPCto comply with

the condition.

72. The requirementto performdiagnosticmeasurementsof theconcentrationof CO

in the flue gasis arbitraryandcapriciousbecausethe Agencyhasfailed to provideanyguidance

as to howto performthe diagnosticmeasurements.SIPCcanonly speculateas to how to

developandimplementa formulaand protocol for performingdiagnosticmeasurementsof the

concentrationof CO in the flue gasin the mannerspecifiedin theseConditions.
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73. US[iPA hasnot requiredsimilar conditionsin the permitsissuedto otherpower

plants in Region5. Therefore,returningto the work practiceof goodcombustionoptimizationto

maintainlow levelsofCO emissionsis approvableby USIiPA and is appropriatelix CO in the

permit issuedto the Station.

74. Consistentwith the APA, the referencedconditionsto the extentthey requirethe

quarterlydiagnosticmeasurementsandestimatesof CO emissionsduringstartupand

malfunction/breakdown,andtherelatedrecord-keeping,reportingandcomplianceprocedures,

contestedherein,and anyotherrelatedconditionsthat the Boardfinds appropriate.arestayed,

and SIPCrequeststhat theBoard order the Agency to amendtheseconditionsto reflect a

requirementfor work practicesoptimizing boileroperation(to the extentthis is not contraryto

the detuningnecessaryto establishreasonableopacity surrogates),to deleteanyrequirementfor

estimatingthe magnitudeof CC) emittedduringstartupandmalfunctionand breakdown,andto

amendthe correspondingrecordkceping,reporting, andcomplianceproceduresaccordingly.

(v) StartupProvisions

75. As is allowedby Illinois’ approvedTitle V program,CAAPP permitsprovide an

affirmativedefenseagainstenforcementactionsbroughtagainsta permitteefor emissions

exceedingan emissionlimitation duringstartup. Conditions7.2.9(fj(ii)(c) and7.2.9(f)(ii)(e)

requireadditional recordkeepingand reportingif start-upstakelongerthan9 and6 hours

respectively.In prior draftsof the permit, the Agencyhadallowed24 and 8 hours,respectively.

The Agencyprovidedno explanationfor the changein thenumberof hoursthattriggersthe

additionalrecordkeepingandreporting. SIPChasno ideawhy or on whatfactualbasisthe

Agencychosethesetime periodsas Unit 4 requires12 hoursunderideal conditionsandUnit 123

requires24 hoursunderideal conditions. The timeframeis so shortthat it is ratherabsurdto
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includethe provision for “additional’ reeordkccpirig.as the recordkeepingwi I he requiredfbr

virtually everystartup.

76. ‘The provisionsin the Board’srulesallowingfor operationof a CAAPP source

duringstartupare locatedat 35 lIl.Adm,Code201 Subpart1, Theseprovisions,at § 201.265

referbackto § 201.149with respectto the affirmativedefenseavailable. l’he rulesnowhere

limit the lengthof time allowed lbr startup.andthe recordsand reporting requiredby § 201.263,

the provisionthat the Agencycited asthe regulatorybasis for theseconditionsdoesnot address

startupat all; it is limited in its scopeto recordsandreportsrequiredfor operationduring

malf’unction andbreakdownwherethereare excessemissions.Therefore,onemustconclude

that the recordsthat the Agencyrequireshereare the resultof gaptilling andarelimited to what

is necessaryto assurecompliancewith emissionslimits.

77. The appropriatetinteframebeforeadditionalreeordkeepingshould betriggeredis

the lengthof the startupas providedin the CAAPP permit application. Requiringadditional

reeordkeepingdoesnot provideanyadditional informationnecessaryto assurecompliancewith

the permit andsocannothe characterizedas gaptilling. SIPCis alreadyrequiredto provide a

varietyof information regardingstartups. Emissionsof 502, NOx, andopacityduringstartupare

continuouslymonitoredby the CEMS/COMS. SIPChasalreadyestablishedthat the magnitude

of emissionsof PM andCO cannotbeprovided(seeabove). The additional informationthat the

Agencyrequiresin theseConditionsdoesnothingto assurecompliancewith the emissions

limitations,which is thepurposeof the permit in the first place,andso exceedsthe Agency’s

authorityto gapfill. Moreover,this “additional” informationwould serveno purposeevenif it

was requiredafter a reasonabletime for startup.
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78. Consistentwith the APA. the Conditionscontestedherein.are stayed,and SIPC

requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto deletethem.

(vi) Malfunction andBreakdownProvisions

79. Illinois’ approved‘l’itle V programallows the Agencyto grantsourcesthe

authorityto operateduring malfunctionandbreakdown,eventhoughthe sourceemits in excess

of its limitations,upon certainshowingsby the permitapplicant. ‘l’he authoritymusthe

expressedin the pennit.andthe Agencyhasmadesucha grantof authorityto SIPCfor the

Station. ‘Ihis grantof authorityservesonly as an affirmativedefensein an enforcementaction,

$0. Conditions7.l.10-3(a)(i)and 7.2.10-3(a)U)requiresthat S1PCnotify the Agency

“immediately” if it operatesduringmalfunction andbreakdownand therecould he PM

excecdances.Thereis currentlyno provenor certifiedmethodologyfor measuringPM

emissionsotherthanthrough stacktesting. Therefore,the Agency is demandingthat SIPCnotify

it of the mere~pposition that therehavebeenPM excccdances,The Agencyhasprovidedno

regulatory’basisfor reporting suppositions.At thevery least,SIPCshouldbegrantedthe

opportunity to investigatewhetheroperatingconditionsaresuchthat supportor negatethe

likelihood that theremay havebeenPM emissionsexceedancesduring the malfunctionand

breakdown,thoughSIPCdoesnot believethateventhisis necessary,since the Agency lacksa

regulatorybasisfor this requirementin the first place. The conditionas written exceedsthe

scopeof the Agency’sauthorityto gapfill andso is unlawful, arbitraryandcapricious.

81. Also in Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i)and7.2.10-3(a)(i),the Agencyhasdeletedthe

word consectiliveas atrigger for reportingopacityandpotentialPMexceedancesduringan

“incident” in the final versionof the permit. Versionsprior to the July 2005 version includethe

word consecutive,its deletioncompletelychangesthe scopeandapplicability of the condition.
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It wasnot until the draft revisedproposedpermit issuedin July 2005 that the Agency deletedthe

conceptoieonseeutive6-minuteaveragesof opacity from this condition. In the December2004

versionof the permit, the word c’onsec’wi e hadbeenreplacedwith in a row, hut the concept is

the same.

82. The Agencyhasprovidedno explanationFor this change. As the actual opacity

excecdancc could alonecomprisethe “incident,” SIPC believesthat it is moreappropriateto

includethe word consecutivein the condition. Random,interniitlent exceedancesof theopacity

limitation, possiblydaysapart,do not necessarilycomprisea malfunction/breakdown“incident.”

On the otherhand,a prolongedperiodof opacityexceedancedoespossiblyindicatea

malfunction/hreakdown“incident.” Likewise, a timeframeis not includedin Conditions7.1.10-

3(a)(ii) and7.2.l0-3(a)(ii).which appearsto refer to the same“incident” that is addressedby

Conditions7.l.I0-3(a)(i) and7.2.lO-3(a)(i) and,therefore,suffersthe sameinfirmity.

83. Consistentwith the APA, the Conditionscontestedhereinarestayed,andSIPC

requeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to deletethem from thepermit as they relateto PM and

revisethemto correctthe en’orsas to opacity.

(vii) StackTestingRequirements

84. Conditions7.1.7(e)and 7.2.7(e)identify detailedinformationthat is to be

includedin the stacktest reports,including targetlevelsandsettings. To theextentthat these

requirementsareor can beviewed as enforceableoperationalrequirementsor parametric

monitoringconditions,SIPCconteststhis condition. Operationof an electric generatingstation

dependsupon manyvariables— ambientair temperature,cooling water supplytemperature,fuel

supply, equipmentvariations,and so forth — suchthat differentsettingsareusedon a daily basis.

Stacktestingprovidesasnapshotof operatingconditionswithin the scopeof the operational
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paradigmset forth elsewherein the permit at Condition 7.1 .7th) that is representativeof normal

or maximtim operatingconditions,but usingthosesettingsas sonic typeof monitoringdevice

would he inappropriate.

85. Consistentwith the APA, the Conditionscontestedhereinarestayed,and SIPC

requeststhat the Hoardorder the Agencyto deletethem front the permitas theyrelateto I’M and

revise them to correctthe errorsas to opacity.

(viii) Retestingfor PM Emission

86. Condition 7.1 .7(a)(ii) requiresretestingUnit 123 ifit is operatedin anycalendar

quarter for morethan24 hoursat loadmorethan 5% higher thanthe loadduring the mostrecent

PM test. Condition 7.2.7(a)(ii) imposesa similar requirementon Unit 4 but with a2% trigger.

87. No statementof the basisor the reasonsfor this requirementis given and,

particularly,whyone unit is treateddifferently than the other. Both Sll’C unitsare, relatively,

smallunits andtheseareextremelyconstrictingand unnecessarylimitations (about 11 MW on

Unit 123 and 17 MW on Unit 4). The existing stateoperatingpermitshaveasimilar provision

hut with a 10%trigger andthe Agency’s failure to explainthebasisfor the changeor the

differential betweenthe units is not the inclusionof an applicablereqttirementor appropriate

gapfilling and,therefore,is arbitraryandcapricious.

88. Consistentwith the APA, theconditionscontestedhereinarestayed,andSJPC

requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto deleteor appropriatelyrevisethem.

-37-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERKS OFFICE, NOVEMBER 2, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-061 * * * * *

CoalHandlingEquipment, Coal ProcessinQFquipment,
Ash Equipment and LimestoneHandlingEquipment

(Sections 7.3, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6)

Q) Fly Ash Handlingv. Fly AshProcess

89. No processingoccurswithin the fly ashsystem. It is a handlingand storage

operationthe sameas coal handlingandstorage.The Agency recognizesin Condition 7.5.5 that

theNSPS (‘or NonmetallicMineral ProcessingPlantsdoesnot apply “becausethereis no

equipmentused to crushor grind ash.” This underscoresSIPC’spoint that the fly ashhandling

systemis not aprocess.

90. Becausethe fly ashoperationsat the Stationarenot a process,theyare not subject

to the processweight raterule at § 212.321(a). Section212.321(a)is not an applicable

requirementunderTitle V, sincethe fly ashoperationis not a process.The processweight rate

rule is not properlyan applicablerequirementandso is includedin thepermit improperly.

Condition 7.5.4(c)andall otherreferencesto theprocessrateweightrule or § 212.321(a),

includedin thepermit. shouldbe deleted,

91. Becausethe fly ashoperationis not a process,referenceto it as a processis

inappropriate. ‘lhe wordprocessandits derivativesin Section7.5 of the permit shouldbe

changedto operationand its appropriatederivativesor, in oneinstance,to handled,to ensure

thatthereis no confusionas to the inapplicabilityof~2 12.321(a).

92. Consistentwith the APA, the entiretiesof Conditions7.5.3,7.5.4,7.5.6,7.5.7,

7.5.8,7.5.9,7.5.10,7.5.11 and7.5.12,all of which arecontestedherein,arestayed,and SIPC

requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deletethe Conditions7.5.4(c) and7.5.9(b)(ii), all

otherreferencesto the processweight raterule, including in Section 10 as to ashoperations,and
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add Condition7.5.5(b)identit\ing § 212.321(a) as a requirement that is not applicable to the

Station,

(ii) Opacity Testing Requirementsfor Coal Handling, Coal Processing,Fly Ash

Uanding and Limestone Operations

93. The final permit providesat Condition 7.5.7(a)(ii)that SIPCconductopacity

testing for aperiod of at least 30 minutes“unlessthe averageopacitiesfor the first 12 minutesof

observation(two six-minuteaverages)arc both lessthan5.0 percent.” [he original draft and

proposedpermits (June2003 andOctober2003, respectively)containedno testingrequirement

for fly ashhandling. Ibis testing requirementfirst appearedin the draft revisedproposedpermit

of December2004.andatthat time allowed for testingto he discontinuedifihe first 12 minutes’

observationswerebothlessthan 10%. In the seconddraft revisedproposedpermit (July 2005).

the Agency inexplicablyreducedthe thresholdfor discontinuationof the test to 50/~~

94. The Agencyprovidedno explanationfor (1) treatingashhandlingdifferently than

coal handling,coal processingor limestoneoperationsor (2) reducingthe thresholdfrom 10% to

5%. Becausethe Agencydid not provideSIPC anexplanationfor this changeat the time nor did

it provideSIPC with an adequateopportunityto conimentonthe change,the inclusionof this

changewas improperandthe conditionis arbitrary and capricious.Condition 7.5.7(a)(ii) is

inextricablyentwinedwith 7.5.7(a),andso SIPCmustappealthe entirecondition.

95. For thesereasons,Condition7.5.7(a),which is contestedherein, is stayed,and

SIPC requeststhatthe Boardorderthe Agency to deleteCondition7.5.7(a)(ii)or properlyjustify

or reviseit.
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(iii) InspectionRequirementsfor Coal Handling, Coal Processing,and Fly Ash Handling
andLimestoneOperations

96. Conditions7.3.8(a),7.4.8(a),75.8(a)and 7.6.8(a)containinspection

requirementsfor the coal handling,coal processing,arid fly ashhandlingoperations.

respectively. In eachcase.except7.6.8(a) the condition requiresthat “~theseinspectionsshall

he performedwith personnelnot directly involved in the day-to [sic) day operationof the

affectedoperations.” 7.6.8(a)hasa hyphenbetween ~‘~“ and“day”J. The Agency provides

no basisfor this requirement. TheAgency’s rationaleis thatthe personnelperformingthe

inspectionshouldhe “fresh’” and “‘independent’”of thedaily operation,hut the Agencydoes

not tell us why being “fresh” and“independent”are“appropriate”qualificationsfor such an

inspector;or even what thosetermsmean. TheAgency rationalizesthat Method 22, Le.,

observationfor visible emissions,applies,andso the inspectorneedhaveno particularskill set.

The opacityrequirementfbr theseoperationsis not 0% or no visible emissions,at the point of

operation,but ratherat theproperty line. Therefore,exactlywhat the observeris supposedto

look at is not at all clear.

97. Thereis no basis in law orpracticality for the provision. To identify in a CAAPP

permit conditionwho can performan inspectionis oversteppingthe Agency’sauthorityand

clearly exceedsany gapfilling authority that maysomehowapply to theseobservationsof

fugitive dust. Therequirementmustbe strickenfrom the permit.

98. The Agencyhas includedin Conditions7.3.8(h),7.4.8(b)and7.6.8(b)that

inspectionsof coal handling,coal processingandlimestoneoperationshe conductedevery 15

monthswhile the processis not operating. Condition 7.5.8(b)containsa corresponding

requirementfor fly ashhandling,hut on a nine-monthfrequency. The Agencyhasnot madeit
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clear in a statementof basisor eventhe ResponsivenessSummarywhy theseparticular

frequenciesfor inspectionsareappropriate.Essentially,the Agency Ls creatingan outage

schedule,as theseoperationsare intricately linked to the operationof theboilers. In anygiven

areaof the Station,Stationpersonnelareconstantlyalert to any“abnormal” operationsduring

the courseof the day. Although thesearenot formal inspections,theyare informal inspeelions

andaction is takento addressanyabnormalitiesobservedas quickly as possihle.SIPC’sbest

interestis to run its operationsas efficiently andsafely aspossible. While the Agencymayhave

gapfilling authority,the gapfilling authorityis limited to what is necessaryto ensurecompliance

with permit conditions. SeeAppalachianPower. Lacking any statenientof basisor adequate

response,how thesefrequenciesof inspectionsaccomplishthat endis unknown. Rather,it

appearsthat theseconditionsareadministrativecompliancetrapsfor work that is doneas part of

the normalactivitiesat the Station.

99. Moreover, the Agencydoesnot providea rationaleas to why the frequencyof fly

ashhandlinginspectionsshouldbe greater(more frequent)than for the otheroperations.

100. As theseoperationsmustbe inspectedwhentheyarenot operating,andas they

would not operateduringanoutageof the boiler, it is not necessaryfor the Agency to dictate the

frequencyof theoperations.Rather,it is logical that theseinspectionsshouldbe linked to boiler

outages. Furthermore,theseoperationsareinspectedon monthlyor weeklybasespursuantto the

permit andsoanymaintenanceissueswill be identified long beforethe 15 or nine-month

inspections.

101. Conditions7.3.8(b),7.4.8(b),7.5.8(b)and 7.6.8(b)requiredetailedinspections

bothhelbreandafter maintenancehasbeenperformed. The Agencyhasnot provideda rationale

for thisrequirementandhasnot cited an applicablerequirementfor theseconditions. This level
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of detail in a CAA PP permit is unnecessaryand inappropriateandexceedsthe Agency’s

authorityto gapfill. Theserequirementsshouldhe deletedfrom the permit.

102. Conditions7.4.8(a)and 7.5.8(a)requiresthat theseoperationshe inspectedon a

weeklybasis while the operationsarein use. I’he correspondingrequirementlhr coal handlingis

monthly, 7.2.8(h), and hi-weekly for limestoneoperations.7.6.8(a). Furthermore,eachunit

subject to 7.3.8(a)musthe inspectedmonthlyandeachsubjectto 7.6.8(a)hi-monthly, the

Agencyhasprovided no justification for the weekly frequencyfor inspectingashhandlingand

coalprocessingoperations. In fact, theseoperationsarc~‘clean”andhaveneverpresenteda

seriousemissionproblem. It doesnot deserveor requirethe intenselevel of attentionthatit has

receivedin the permit. in addition,thediffering, inconsistentandconfusinginspection

requirementsput anunnecessaryandunreasonableburdenon SIPC’s limited staffandcreatea

needlessrisk of non-compliance. [he provisionsare unnecessary,arbitrary andcapricious.

103. For thesereasons,Conditions7.3.8(a)and(b), 7.4.8@)and(b), 7.5.8(a)and (h).

and7.6.8(a)and(b), whicharecontestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andSIPC

requeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to deleteor revisethoseprovisions,with an adequate

explanation of the basis for any revised provisions, soas to correct the infirmities noted here.

(iv) RecordkeepingRequirementsfor Coat Handling, Coal Processing,and Fly Ash
Handling and LimestoneOperations

104. Conditions 7.3.9(b)(iii), 7.4.9(b)(iii), and7.5.9(b)(iii) and7.6.9(b)(iii) include

reporting requirements within the recordkeepingrequirements,contraryto the overall structure

of the permit. SIPC hasalready objected to the inclusion of theseconditions fbr otherreasons.

However, in any event,theyshouldnot appearin theseprovisions.

105. Condition 7.3.9(e)(ii). 7.4.9(d)(ii), 7.5.9(e)(ii) and7.6.9(e)(ii)require SIPCto

provide the magnitude of PM emissionsdaring incidents where theseoperations continue
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without the useof control measures.SI PC’ hasestablishedthatit hasno meansto qtianti fy PM

emissionsfrom anyoperationon acontinuing basis. Becausethe conditionis impossibleto

comply with, it is arbitraryand capricious.

106. The Agencyprovided no rationaleand still providesno authority for its inclusion

of Condition7.5.9(d)(i)(B),observationsof accumulationsof fly ashin the vicinity of the

operation. The Agencyaddressedthiscondition, after the fact, in the ResponsivenessSummary,

but did not provide an acceptablerationale as to why the provision is eventhere. TheAgency

stated:

Likewise, the identification of accumulationsof fines in the
vicinity of a processdoesnot require technical training. It merely
requires that an individual he able to identify accumulationsof coal
dust or other material. This is also an action that could be
performedby a memberof thegeneralpublic. Moreover,this is a
reasonablerequirement for the plants for which it is beingapplied,
which are required to implement operating programs to minimize
emissionsof fugitive dust. At suchplants,accumulationsof fines
can potentially contribute to emissionsof fugitive dust, as they
could becomeairborne in the wind,

The heartof the matterlies in the next-to-lastsentence:“plants . . . which are required to

implement operation programs to minimizeemissionsof fugitive dust.” This is accomplished

throughfugitive dustplans,requiredat 35 lII.Adm.Code § 212.309and Condition 5.2.4. The

elementsof fugitive dust plansare set forth at § 212.310and do not include observationsof

accumulationsof fines. In fact, nothingin the Board’srules addressesobserving the

accumulation of fines.

107. Observing accumulationsof fines is not an applicable tequirement; therefore, its

inclusion in the permit violates Title V and AppalachianPowerby imposing a newsubstantive

requirementupon the permitteethroughthe Title V permit. Additionally, observing

accumulationsof fines cannotreasonablyhe includedundergapfihling, us it is not necessaryto
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assurecompliance with the permit. ‘l’he assuranceof compliancewith (he fugitive dust

requirementsrestswithin the adequacyof the fUgitive dust plan,which mustbe subnuuedto the

Agency for its review, pursuantto § 21 2.309(a),and periodicallyupdated.pursuantto § 212.312.

If the permitteedoesnot comply with its fugitive dustplan or the Agency finds that the fugitive

dustplanis not adequate,thereareproceduresandremediesavailableto the Agency to address

the issue. However, thoseremediesandproceduresdo not fall within the scopeof gapfilling to

the extentthat the Agencycanrequireby permit what must he includedin the l’ugitive dustplan.

Likewise, the Agencycannotsupplementthe fugitive dustplanthroughthe permit.

108. The requirementthat SIPCobserveaccumulationsof’ Ily ashdust in Condition

7.5.9(d)(i)(B)should be deletedfrom the permit.

109. Given thattheseoperationsresult in few emissions,rarelybreakdown, and are

largely enclosed,thereis no apparentjustification for the trigger for additional recordkeeping

whenoperatingduringmalfunctionlbreakdownbeingonly onehour in Conditions7.4.9(d)(ii),

7.3.9(e)(ii),7.5.9(e)(ii)and 7.6.9(e)(ii). The Agencyhasprovidedno rationalefor this dillerence

andit simply resultsin unnecessaryandlargely pointlessburdenon SIPC’s limited staff

resources.

10. For thesereasons,the Conditionscontestedhereinarestayedconsistentwith the

APA, andSTPCrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteor correcttheseprovisions.

(v) ReportingRequirementsfor Coal Handling,CoalProcessing,Fly Ash Handlingand
LimestoneOperations

Ill. Conditions7.3.lO(a)(ii), 7.4.l0(a)(ii), and7.5.l0(a)(ii) and7.6.10(a)(ii) require

notification to the Agency for operationsnot in compliancewith the referencedapplicablework

practicesfor morethan 12 hoursregardlessof whethertherewereexcessemissions. Conditions

7.3.6(a), 7.4.6(a),7.5.6(a)and 7.6.6(a)identify the measuresthat SIPCemploysto control
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fugitive emissionsat the Station. Implementationof thesemeasuresis set forth in the fugitive

dustplan requiredby Condition 5.2.2 and§212,309hut not addressedin Conditions7.2.6,7.3.6.

or 7.4.6. The Agency’sconcernherein Conditions7.3.10(a)(ii), 7.4.l0(a)(ii), 7.5.l0(a)(ii) and

7.6.1O(a)(ii) shouldhe with excessemissionsand not with whethercontrol measuresare

implementedwithin the past 12 hoursas the fUgitive dustplan doesnot require implementation

of thosecontrol measurescontinuously. Therefhre,thereare frequently 12 hour periodswhen

the control measuresale not appliedbecauseit is not necessarythatthey be appliedor it is

dangerousto apply them. Theseconditionsshould beamendedto reflect notificationof excess

emissionsand not of failureto apply work practicecontrol measureswithin the past12 hours.

Further,the requirementsset forth in Conditions7.3.6(a),7.4.6(a),7.5.6(a)and 7.6.6(a)are

unnecessaryas theplanspecifiesthenecessarywork practicesandis reviewedby the Agency

makingtheseconditionsunnecessaryandpotentially redundantor inconsistent,

112. For thesereasons,Conditions7.3.6(a),7.4.6(a),7.5.6(a).7.6.6(a).7.3.lO(a)(ii).

7.4.10(a)(ii). 7.5.l0(a)(ii) and7.6.10(a)(ii),all contestedherein,arestayedpursuantto APA, and

SIPCrequeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to revisethoseConditionsto correctthe

infirmities notedherein.

(vi) FugitiveEmissionsLimitations andTesting

113. The Agencyhasappliedtheopacity limitationsof § 212.123to sourcesof fugitive

emissionsat the StationthroughConditions7.3.4(b),7.4.4(b),7.5.4(b)and7.6.4(b),all referring

backto Condition 5.2.2(b). SIPC believesthat applyingthe opacity limitations of~2 12.123 to

sourcesof fugitive emissionsis improperandcontraryto the Board’sregulatorystructure

coveringPM emissions. In its responseto commentsto this effect, the Agency claimsthat

~njothingin the State’sair pollution control regulationsstatesthat
theopacity limitation doesnot apply to fugitive emissionunits.
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lhe regulationsat issuebroadlyapply to ‘emissionunits.
Moreover,while not applicableto thesepower plants,elsewherein
the State’sair pollution control regulations,opacity limitations are
specifically set for fugitive particulatematteremissionsat marine
terminals,roadways,parking lots and storagepiles.

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 41.

114. That the Agency hadto specificallyestablishfugitive emissionslimitations for

suchsourcesis a strong indication that the regulatorystructuredid not apply the opacity

limitations of § 212.123to fugitive sources.Fugitiveemissionsaredistinctly different in nature

from point sourceemissions,in thatpoint sourceemissionsareemittedthrough a stack,while

fugitive emissionsarenot emittedthroughsomediscretepoint. Therefore,fugitive emissionsare

addressedseparatelyin the Board’srule at 35 llI.Adm.Code212.SubpartK. Theserulescall fUr

fugitive emissionsplansandspecificallyidentil3~the typesof sourcesthat areto he coveredby

theseplans. OtherConditionsin the permitechotheserequirements.

115. The limitations for fugitive emissionsarc setforth at § 212.301. It is a no-visible-

enussionsstandard,as viewed atthe propertyline of the source. The measurementmethodsfor

opacityarc set forth at § 212.109,which requiresapplicationof Method9 as applied to §

212.123. It includesspecificprovisionsfor readingthe opacityof roadwaysandparkingareas.

However, § 212.107,the measurementmethodfor visible emissions,says,“This Subpartshall

not apply to Section212.301of this Part.” Therefore,with the exceptionof roadwaysand

parkinglots, the Agency is precludedfrom applyingMethod 9 monitoringto fugitive emissions,

leavingno mannerfor monitoringopacity from fugitive sourcesotherthanthe methodset forth

in § 212.301. Thisreinforcesthediscussionaboveregardingthe structureof Part212 andthat §

212.123doesnot apply to sourcesof fugitive emissionsotherthanwherespecificexceptionsto

thatgeneralnonapplieabilityare set forth in the regulations.
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116. As § 212.107specifically excludesthe applicability of Method9 to lugitive

emissions,the requirementsof Condition 7.3.7(a),7.4.7(a),7.5.7(a),and7.6.7(a)areclearly

inappropriateand do not reflect applicablerequirements. therefore,they,alongwith Conditions

7.3.4(b),7.4.4(h),and7.5.4(b)and 7.6.7(h)musthe deletedfrom the permit. FxceptfUr

roadwaysandparkinglots, § 2 12.123 is not an applicablerequirementfor fugitive emissions

sourcesand the Agency’s inclusionof conditionsfor fugitive sourcesbasedupon § 212.123and

Method9 is unlawful. To the extcnt that part of Condition7.3.12(a),7.4.12(a).7.5.12(a).and

7.6.12rely on Method 9 for demonstrationsofcoinplianee.these,too, areunlawful.

117. The Agencyalso requiresstacktestsof the haghousesat Conditions7.4.7(h).

7.5.7(b).and7.6.7(h). PM stack testingwould he conductedin accordancewith Test Method 5.

However,a part of complyingwith MethodS is complyingwith Mctltod 1, which establishesthe

physicalparametersnecessaryto test. SIPCcannotcomply with Method 1. The stacksandvents

for sourcessuchas small baghousesandwetting systcmsarenarrow andnot structurally built to

accommodatetestingports andplatforms for stacktesting. The PM emissionsfor thesetypesof

emissionsunits are very small. The inspections,monitoring,and reeordkeepingrequirementsare

sufficientto assurecompliance.Theseconditionsshouldhe deletedfrom the permit.

118. For these reason.s,consistentwith the APA, theconditioncontested hereinare

stayed,and SIPC requeststhatthe Board order the Agency to delete theseconditionsor reviseas

necessary.
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Turbines
(Secrinri 7.7)

Ii) General

119. Condition 7.7.6(h)(i)hassubparts(ii) and (iv) hut no subpart(iii). The permit

containstwo Conditions7.7.8-1. Condition 7.7.1 refersto the turbinesas “processemission

units;” they arc fuel combustionunits. Thesedesignationand numberinginconsistenciescause

the permit to he unclearandanihiguous.making it uncertain as to what applies.

120. For thesereasons,the conditionscontestedhereinarestayedpursuantto the APA,

and SIPC requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteor properlycorrectthem.

(ii) Obsen’ations During Operation

12!. The Agency hasspecifiedin Condition 7.7.6(g)(i)which SIPC personnelmay

perform the task identified in the condition: hail he formally observedby operating

personnelfUr the turbineor a memberof the permittee’senvironmentalstaff heAgency’

alreadyrequiresthat personswho performcertaintests,suchas a Method 9 readingof opacity,

he certified to do so. The requirementthat the personnelperformingan opacityobservation,as

in Condition 7.7.6(1)(i),be certifiedto do so is implicit in the requirementthat the opacity

readinghe “formal,” implying that it shouldbe performedpursuantto Method9. The Agency

hasno basisfor spellingout which of SIPC’spersonnelmayperform requiredactivities. If SIPC

chooses,the personsperformingthisobservationmaynot be its own turbineoperatoror

membersof its environmentalstaff, of evenits ownemployees,yet the observationswould be

valid.

122. Thereis no applicablerequirementthat specifiesthat the turbineoperatoror the

environmentalstaffmustbe the personnelwho observeopacityarid operationof the turbines.
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Specifically identil~’ingwhich personnelmayperform theseactivitiesis not within the scopeof

gapfilling. as it is not necessaryto ensurecompliancewith the permit. Therefore,this

requirementis arbitraryandcapriciousandshould hestrickenfrom the permit.

123. For thesereasons,Condition 7.7.6(g)(i),contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the

APA and SIPCrequeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deletethe phrase“by operating

personnel(or the turbineor a memberolpermittee’senvironmentalstaff” from this condition,

(iii) ReportingRequirements

124. Condition 7.7.10(a)(i)(A) requiresan immediatereport to the Agencyofan

“incident,” if the opacityfrom a turbineexceedsthe standard,“or mayhaveexceededthe

standard.”for 3 of more 6 niinute averagingperiods. The provisionsdoesnot specifyoverwhat

time period — an hour, a day, a year -.- these3 exceedancesmayoccurmaking the provision

unclear and ambiguous.The draft provisionincludedtheterm “consecutive”so that it was clear

whenthe provisionapplied; it is now unclearand,therefore,ambiguousandarbitraryand

capricious.

125. Condition 7.7.lO(a)(i)(A)mandatesreporting,‘the permitteeshallpromptly

notif~’.” Becauseof the uncertaindefinition of theterm “incident,” the uncertaintimeperiod

over which the execedancesto constitutea reportableeventapparentlycanoccurandthe

possibility that suchexceedancesmayhavedifferent,andunrelatedcauses,at the very leastthe

Agencyshouldretain its discretionto determinewhethera seriesof exceedaneesor possible

(“may”) exeeedancescomeswithin theintendedamubit of thisprovision.

126. Condition 7.7.10(a)(i)(B) requiresreportingtheseincidentswithin iS days.

“Incident,” however,is not clearlydefinedso it is unclearwhenthe 15-dayclock maybe

running. Further,to determinewhetherthere“may havebeen” anopacityexceedanee,or evenif
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there was onebecausethe turbinesdo not have continuousopacit monitors,is not an easily

accomplishedmatterand,therefore,requiringreportingon sucha time scale is potentially

impossible,andcertainly unnecessary.

127. For thesereasons,the conditionscontestedhereinare stayedpursuantto the APA,

andSIPCrequeststhatthe Board order the Agencyto properly revise theseconditions.

(iv) Observationsof ExcessOpacity

128. Condition 7.7. lO.(a)(D(A) requiresreportingwhen the opacity limitation ~y

havebeenexceeded, Ihat a limitation ma’ havebeenexceededdoesnot rise to the level of an

actualexceedance.SIPC believesit is beyondthe scopeof the Agency’sauthorityto require

reportingof suppositionsof exceedances.

129. Also in Condition 7.7.10(a)(i)(.A),the Agencyhasdeletedthe word consccutiveas

a trigger for reportingopacityandpotentialPM exceedancesduring an “incident” in the final

versionof the permit. Versionsprior to the July 2005 versionincludedthatword. Its deletion

completelychangesthe scopeandapplicability of the condition. It was not until the draft revised

proposedpermit issuedin July 2005 that theAgencyhaddeletedthe conceptof consecutive6-

minuteaveragesof opacity from this condition, in the December2004versionof the permit, the

word consecutivehadbeenreplacedwith in a row, but the conceptis thesame.

130. For thesereasons,Condition 7.7.10(a)(i)(A),contestedherein, is stayed,andSIPC

requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agencyto deletethe conceptof requiringSIPCto reportmere

suppositionsand to adda timeframeduringwhich excessopacitywasobservedbefore reporting

is triggered.
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(v) Fuel SO2Data

I 3L The basisfor determiningcompliancewith the SO2 limitation provided in

Condition7.7.12(h)is USEPA’sdefaultemissionsfactors,which are to he usedonly whenbetter

datais not available. The condition shouldallow SIPC to rely on suchbetterdata,including

characteristicsof the fuel determinedthroughsamplingand analysis.as samplingand analysis

will providebetterdatafor determiningSO2 emissions.

132. For thesereasons,Condition 7.7.12(b).contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the

APA, and SIPC requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agencyto amendtheconditionto providefor

the necessaryflexibility for SIPC to rely on betterdatathandefaultemissionsfactors.

MaintenanceandRepair Lops
(Sections 7.!, 7.2, 7.3, 7.4 7.5, 7.6 7.7)

133. l’he permitincludesrequirementsthat SIPCmaintainmaintenanceand repairlogs

for eachof the permittedoperations.However,the reqtmirementsassociatedwith theselogs differ

amongthe variousoperations,which addsto the complexityof the permit unnecessarily.

Specifically. Conditions7. l.9(h)(i), 7.2.9(h)(i),7.4.9(a)(iii),7.5.9(a)(ii), 7.6.9(a)(ii). and

7.7.9(a)(ii)require logsfor eachcontrol deviceor for the permittedequipmentwithoutregardto

excessemissionsor malfunctionfbreakdown.Conditions7.1 .9(g)(i), 7.2.9(g)(i),7.4.9(e).

7.5.9(e)and7.6.9(e)requirelogs for componentsof operationsrelatedto excessemissions

duringmalfunction/breakdown.Conditions7.3.9(d)(i)(C),7.4.9(c)(i)(C),7.5.9(d)(i)(C)and

7.6.9(d)(i)(C)requiredescriptionsof recommendedrepairsandmaintenance,a reviewof

previously recommendedrepair andmaintenance,apparentlyaddressingthe statusof the

completionof suchrepairor maintenance.Conditions7.2.9(d)(i),7.3.9(d)(i),7.4,9(cXii),

7.5.9(d)(ii) and 7.6.9(d)(i)go evenfurther to requireSIPCto recordthe observedconditionof
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the equipmentand a summaryof the maintenanceandrepair that hasbeenor wil he performed

on that equipment,a descriptionof the maintenanceor repairthat resultedfrom the inspection,

anda summaryof the inspector’sopinionof the ahility of the equipmentto effectively and

reliably control emissions.

134. Eachsectionof the pernutshould be consistenton the recordkeeping

requirementsfor maintenanceand repairof emissionunits andtheir respectivepollution control

equipment. Consistencyshouldhe maintainedacrossthe permit for maintenanceand repairlogs

\vhcrchy recordsarerequiredonly if anyemissionunit, operation,processor air pollution control

equipmenthasa malfunctionandbreakdownwith excessemissions.

135. Conditions7.3.9(d)(i)(D). 7.4.9(c)(i)(D),7.5.9(d)(i)(D), and7.6.9(d)(i)(D)require

“[aj summaryof the observedimplementationor statusof actualcontrol measures,as compared

to the establishedcontrol measures.”SIPC doesnot understandwhat this means. These

conditionsareambiguous,without clearmeaning,andshouldhe deletedfrom the permit.

136. ‘l’hese requirementsexceedthe limitations on the Agency’s authorityto gapuill.

The purposesof maintainingequipmentare multifold, including optimizationof operationas

well as for environmentalpurposes.The scopeof the Agency’sconcernis compliancewith

environmental limitations and that is the scope that shouldapply to recordkeeping.The

maintenancelogs requiredin this permit shouldhe consistentlylimited to logs of repairs

correctingmechanicalproblemsthatcausedexcessemissions.

137. For thesereasons,the Conditionscontestedhereinarestayedconsistentwith the

APA, andSIPC requeststhatthe Board orderthe Agencyto deletetheseconditions.
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TestingProtocol Requirements
(Sections7.1,7.2, 7.3, 7.4, 7.5, 7.6)

138. The permit containstestingprotocol requirementsin Sections7.1, 7.2. 7.3, 7.4.

7.5 and7.6 thatunnecessarilyrepeatthe requirementsset forth at Condition 8.6.2. Condition

8.6.2,a GeneralPermitCondition, providesthat specificconditionswithin Section7 may

supersedethe provisionsof’ Condition 8.6.2. Wherethe conditionsin Section 7 do not supersede

Condition 8.6.2 hut merelyrepeatiL thoseconditionsin Section7 should hedeleted. Includedas

theyare, theypotentiallyexposethe permitteeto allegationsof violationsbaseduponmultiple

conditions,whenthoseconditionsaremereredundancies.‘Ibis is inequitable, it is arbitraryand

capriciousand suchconditionsin Section 7 should be deletedfrom the permit.

139. More specifically.Conditions7.1 .7(c)( I). 7.2.7(c)(i), 7.5.7(b)(iii), and

7.6,7(h)(iii) repeatthe requirementthat testplansbe submittedto the Agencyat least60 days

prior to testing. ‘This 60_day! submittalrequirementis part of Condition 8.6.2 as~II. Conditions

7.1.7(e),7.2.7(e),7.3.7(a)(v),7,4.7(h)(v),7.5.7(b)(v)and7.6.7(h)(v)requireinformationin the

test report that is the sameas the information requiredby Condition 8.6.3. To the extentthat the

informationrequiredby the conditionsin Section7 repeatthe requirementsof Condition8.6.3,

theyshouldbe deleted.

140. For thesereasons,the Conditionscontestedherein,arestayedpursuantto the

APA, andSJPCrequeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deleteConditions7.1.7(~)(1),

7.2.7(b)(jii), 7,3.7(h)(iii), and7.4.7(b)(iii)andto amendConditions7.2.7(b)(v),7.3.7(b)(v),and

7.4.7(b)(v)suchthatthey do not repeatthe requirementsof Condition 8.6.3.

-53-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERKS OFFICE, NOVEMBER 2, 2005
* * * * * POB 2006-061 * * * * *

SlandardPermit Conditions
(Section9)

141. SIPC is concernedwith the scopeol’ the term “authorizedrepresentative”in

Condition 9.3. regardingAgency surveillance.At times, the Agency or USEPAmay employ

contractorswho ~vouldbe their authorizedrepresentativesto performtasks that could require

them to enterontoSIPC’sproperty. Suchrepresentatives,whetherthey are theAgency’s or

USEPA’s employeesor contractors,must he subjectto the limitations imposedby applicable

Confidential BusinessInformation (“CBI”) claims andby SJPC’shealth andsafetyrules. SIPC

believesthat this conditionneedsto make it clear that SIPC’sCIII andhealthandsakty

requirementsare limitations on surveillance.

142. For thesereasons,Condition 9,3. contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the AI~A,

andSIPC requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to clarify the limitationson surveillancein

the conditionasset forth above.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsset forth herein, Petitionerrequestsa hearingbefore the

Boardto contestthe decisions containedin the CAAPP permit issuedto Petitioneron September

29. 2005. The permit contestedhereinis not effectivepursuantto Section I 0-65 of the

Administrative ProceduresAct (5 ILCS 100/1 0-65). In the alternative,to avoid thepotential

confUsionanduncertaintydescribedearlier,andto expeditethe reviewprocess,Petitioner

requeststhatthe Board exerciseits discretionaryauthorityto stay theentire permit. SIPC’sstate

operatingpermitsissuedfor the Station will continuein fUll force andeffect, andthe

environmentwill not he harmedby this stay. Further,Petitionerrequeststhat the Boardremand

the permit to theAgencyand order it to appropriatelyreviseconditionscontestedhereinand any’

otherprovisionthe validity or applicability of which will he affectedby the deletionor changein

tlic provisionschallengedhereinandto reissuetheCAAPP permit.

Respectfullysubmitted.

SOUTHERNILLINOIS POWERCOOPERATIVE

One of lt~I~orneys

Dated: November2, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenA. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCuFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
Phone:312-258-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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